EXHIBIT E

Submitted to the Transportation, Public Works and
Independent Authorities Committee
from

Cedrick Fulton
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THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

December 19, 2013

Mr. Charles A. Buono, Jr.
Office of Legislative Services
State of New Jersey

State House Annex

P.O. Box 068

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Dear Mr. Buono:

This letter ié in response to the subpoena duces tecum, dated December 12, 2013, issued
to Cedric Fulton by the Assembly Transportation, Public Works and Independent Authorities

‘Committee (the “Committee”). The documents, Bates stamped PA — CF — 000001 to PA - CF -

000181, which resulted from a search of Port Authority records, are responsive to the
Committee’s request for all documents and correspondence, produced between August 1, 2013
and December 12, 2013 between the parties identified in the subpoena and concerning the
reduction from three to one of the eastbound Fort Lee, New Jersey access lanes to the George
Washington Bridge from September 9, 2013 through September 13, 2013. The documents are
also responsive to the oral requests made of Mr. Fulton at the Committee’s hearing on December
9, 2013. In addition, the Committee requested Mr. Fulton to identify the transportation
professionals that are employed by The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey. These @re
Mark Muriello and Jose Rivera.

If you have any questions concerning the foregoing, kindly call me.

Very truly yours,

N —

David R. Kromm

DRK/pg

Direct Dial: (212) 435-3483
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Fulton, Cedrick | 0‘ \ %\ %Q I % !7

/  om: Burando, Robert
~—gent: Monday, September 09, 2013 11:33 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
Ce: Ehier, Diannae
Good Morning, '
Upper Level EB has broken
Robert M. Durando
General Manager
George Washington Bridge and
Bus Station

PA - CF - 000003
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SOt 1 M ’ Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:00 PM

To: Fulton, Cedrick

Ce: Ehier, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Ramirez, Enrique; Sagrestano, Kenneth
. Subject: Fw: Angry Patron

Fyi, so you get & flavor of the complaints. We've gotten a half dozen calls + of -

From: Herrera, Lisa

‘Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:06 PM
To: Durando, Robert

Sabject: Angry Patron

Hi Bob:
{ just got another call from a patron... she says that the Port Authority “doesr’t care abeut their customers and they are '
playing God with people’s jobs”. Her hushand was 40 minutes late to a job that he just got after being out of work for

over a year. Shesaid a lot of other things, but! will spare you her rant!

Lisa

PA - CF - 000004
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PR Durando, Robert
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 1213 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
Subject: RE; Angry Patron

DW is supposed to call be later today to discuss. Mark and his staff are working on comparative look at traffic
numbers. 1 was advised that by the FLPD Chief would be calling Bill Baroni to discuss today’s operation.
Specifically, traffic conditions required Ft Lee officers to remain out on corners, managing traffic instead of
attending to public safety issues. He also expressed grave concern about the inability of emergency response

vehicles, ambulance, FLFD to traverse the borough while responding to emergencies.

Erom: Fulton, Cedrick ,

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 1:08 PM
To: Durando, Robert

subject: Re: Angry Patron

{ am sorry. Is there a plan for tomorrow? - -

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 3, 2013 12:08 PM

To: Fulton, Cedrick
- Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Ramirez, Enrique; Sagrestano, Kenneth
‘l\\ sject: Fw: Angry Patron

Fyi, so you get a flavor of the complaints. We've gotten a half dozen calls + or -

From: Herrera, Lisa

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:06 PM
To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Angry Patron

Hi Bob:
i just got another call from a patron... she says that the Port Authority “doesn’t care about their customers and they are
playing God with people’s jobs”. Her husband was 40 minutes late to a job that he just got after being out of work for

over ayear. Shesaida lot of other things, but | will spare you her rant!

lisa

. PA - CF - 000005 -



I3
{

Fuiton, Cedrick | | C{\")\\ [RS8 _ff %7

N ome , Durando, Robert ) _
“Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 2:05 PM —
To: ‘ Fulton, Cedrick
Cc: Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark
Subject: FW: Raging Mad
Good Afternoon,

I"ve been advised by DW that Mayor Sokolich called Baroni. BB will get back to the Mayor “at some point”.
’ve been directed by DW to continue the operation s0 that we can make a business decision with regard o how
to proceed. Mark’s folks are looking at numbers. ‘

From: Herrera, Lisa

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 1:56 PM
Te: Durando, Robert

Subject: Raging Mad

Hi Bob:
Dr. Fried called asking to speak to you regarding the change in traffic pattern this morning. He spoke to Fort Lee Police

and will call the governor’s office as well. He demands that pubiic information be disseminated and an explanation
given. Please call him back at 201-390-4832.

Don't kili the messenger...

PA - CF - 000006



/;suﬂtaﬁ, Cedrick 6\\ a| %03 5_.%7

\.om:
Sent:
" To:

Durando, Robert
Monday, September 08, 20413 5:24 PM
Fulton, Cedrick

‘Not to be a pest but were you able to talk to DW about advising the borough that we'll be

" conti

nuing the TL 24 operation Tomorrow?

PA - CF - 000007
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Fulton, Cedrick__ a ﬂi&:@ b 1/

oome Durando, Robert
“oent: Monday, September 09, 2013 6:09 PM
To: Fuiton, Cedrick
Subject: Re:

Yes. All my staff are aware.

From: Fulton, Cedrick

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 06:07 PM
To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Re:

Just to your staff - right?
On Sep 9, 2013, at 6-04 PM, "Durando, Robert" <rdurando@panynj.gov> wrote: .

Ok. I'li make the necessary notifications.

From: Fulton, Cedrick
_ Sent: Monday, September 03, 2013 06:03 PM
* To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Re:

o We spoke. The test will continue. Good Juck.

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 5:24 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject:

Not to be a pest but were you abie to talk to DW about advising the borough that we'll be
continuing the TL 24 operation tomorrow?

PA - CF - 000008
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{ om: Durando, Robert /D/
~-sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 6:05 PM

To: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: Re:
-Ok. I'lt make the necessary notifications.

From: Fulton, Cedrick

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 06:03 PM
To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Re:

We spoke. The test will continue. Good tuck.

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Durando, Robert

‘Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 5:24 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject:

‘Not to be a pest but were you able to talk to DW about advising the borough that we'll be continuing the TL 24
operation tormorrow?

PA - CF - 000009
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 Eulton, Cedrick @ ~ 0‘\ W \ wil - 142

L oame Durando, Robert
“Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:26 AM
To: Lado, Tina; Fulton, Cedrick
Subject: RE:

Good morning Tina,

There was 2 minor fender bender involving a school bus and a car at the NY Tower, Upper Level
. eastbound. Sounds like a merging issue, but it took place on the span, by the 178th Street

exit. Police responded and moved the vehicles off the span to a safety area, toock a report,
_there were no injuries. - :

--~--Original Message-----

From: Lado, Tina :

sent: wWednesday, September 11, 2813 9:14 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert
Subject:

I just spoke with Chris Valens, he's had one call from Bergen Record re a school bus accident
. this morning. Bob, is there anyway to get info ? PAPD?

/////

{ ’ado@panyni.gov

PA - CF - 000010
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~-Fulton, Cedrick
m: . Durando, Robert
“'Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:25 AM /
. Teo: Fulton, Cedrick
Cce: Ehier, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Licorish, Darcy, Ramirez, Enrigue
Good Morning,

_ Just got off the pﬁone with DW. He’d like to continue the test of tl 24 ihrough tomorrow

Robert M. Durando
General Managex

George Washington Bridge and

Bus Station

PA - CF - 000011
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k/am: Due‘ando Robert
. Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 12:13 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
Ce: £nler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Licorish, Darcy; Ramirez, Enrique; Sagrestano, Kenneth; Noa,
Anthony ’
Good Afternoon,

Just spoke with DW and we will be continuing the test tomorrow.
‘Robert M. Durando

General Manager

George Washington Brldge and
Bus Station

PA - CF - 000012



Fult;n, Cedrick @ . @ ﬂi&ﬂ Zei , .

.1 1 M _ Durando, Robert
( it Thursday, September 12, 2013 8:28 AM /
o Crist, Paul; Fulton, Cedrick
Ce: Enler, Diannae
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request 1o release traffic video files to Fort Lee police
1 hope

From: Crist, Paul

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 8:22 AM

To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert

Cc: Ehler, Diannae )

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to refease traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Sounds like we could stretch a decision on +his out until well into Novemnber, after we geta final product.

Paul

From: Harriott, Thomas
~ Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 4:09 PM
To: Crist, Paul; Antes, Vincent; Mehta, Dipak
Cc: Carleton, Robert
subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

(’*\aui, Vinnie and Dipak —
Rob and 1 spoke to José about his responses. The reason the data collection will need to be retaken after the
«T1,24 Test” is complete is that after the test, the toll lanes will be reopened and normal traffic patterns will
return to Center and Lemoine Avenues. Now, with the test in progress, traffic is gueuing at the toll plaza and
onto Center and Lemoine Avenues, which is not representative of regular operations, and we are getting skewed
iraffic data in this area. We need the traffic data to be collected under regular toll plaza operations to develop

- construction staging plans and maintenance of traffic plans during the Center and Lemoine Avenue Bridge
~Deck Replacement project. We could instruct the consultant to pick up the cameras now, but with the end of

the counting program in a few days, it may be safer to just let the counting program continue.,

" The consultant has two activities to complete after 9/27/13, namely to develop detour volumes and conduct
 capacity analysis (by 10/25/13) and to submit the Draft Tech Memo (by 11/01/13 ). These dates will be pushed
out, pending the completion of “TL24 Test.” -

Tom Harrioft

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 3:23 PM

To: Crist, Paul; Antes, Vincent

Cc: Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehier, Diannae; Stickeiman, Timothy; Harriott,
Thomas; Muriello, Mark; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando

4 Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee- police

/ T

Vsl 7

PA - CF - 000013



~

- anything been said to Ft Lee police yet? - No.
~hen did Ft lee make the request? - Fort Lee Police made the request for the video on September 3rd
\v__./."e the cameras operating yet? if yes, when did they start and when do they finish? i no, when do we plan

on starting and finishing? - Yes; data collection is ongoing - 09/09/13 to 03/16/13. HOWEVER, due to the

“T124 Test”, all data collection will have to be retaken when the “test” is complete.

- once they complete the video, how long will it take before they send us an analysis? - Data processing and

develop base Synchro network - complete by 09/27/13; however will be delayed to ongoing “TL24 Test”.

Jose

From: Crist, Paul .

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 1:53 PM

To: Antes, Vincent

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carieton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman, Timothy;
Harriott, Thomas; Muriello, Mark

Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Thanks, a few questions: .

- anything been said to Ft Lee poiice yet?

- when did Ft lee make the request?

- are the cameras operating yet? if yes, when did they start and when do they finish? If no, when do we plan on starting
and finishing? » :

- once they complete the video, how long will it take before they send us an analysis?

~~hanks
.

S

Paul

Paul V. Crist
Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 01:46 PM

To: Crist, Paul : )

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carieton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman, Timothy;
Harriott, Thomas

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

The requést for copies of the video traffic count info was made by Ft Lee police to the consuitant installing the video
equipment. The consultant passed off the request to us. :

The reason video traffic counts are being made is a result of repeated vandalism to the traffic count tubes first
employed. The tubes were being cut by someone on the street. :

Bob D also asked a question regarding traffic videos being discoverable as a result of FO's. After discussing with Tim
Stickelman, the answer is yes. The PA may deem such requested information of a sensitive nature and elect to not send.

A

{ nny

PA - CF - 000014




Ergm: Crist, Paul
L’\ L Tuesday, September 10, 2013 6:35 PM

Tot Antes, Vincent

Ce: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

» Vinny
Why are we taking the traffic counts?
' Bob - why does Ft Lee want them?
Paul
Paul V. Crist

Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 04:15 PM
To: Crist, Paul
Cc: Rivers, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert .
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police
3ffic counting data will be collected in the form of video, which Ft Lee Police have asked for a copy. Jose will obtain the
—affic video data but it will not leave the PA until clearance is received from the department as well as the media types.

You may want to advise Cedrick the Ft Lee police had made a inquiry for the collect traffic count data. Concerned about
invasion of privacy and potentially using traffic data for other purposes, | have already been assured that the video
camera placement precludes reading license plate numbers.

Vinny

From: Rivera, Jose '

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 12:44 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Ce: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak; Durando, Robert; Antes, Vincent; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore,
- Armando; Fraser, Craig ) - -

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Tom,

The consult must NOT release videos from the traffic study directly to the Fort Lee Police Department. Any
video from the data collection will be sent to TB&T when they are available. HOWEVER, before any videos are
sent to Fort Lee Police I strongly suggest that TB&T advise Cedrick and also get clearance from GOCOR, Media
Relations, PA Police, and possibly Law. :

Vs -lose

'
\

PA - CF - 000015



From: Harriott, Thomas
sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:23 AM
" To: Rivera, Jose -
T Carieton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak
\__iject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police -

Jose — )
In your discussions within Engineering, has there been a decision to share these traffic videos? Please let me
know. Thank you. :

Tom Harriott

From: Rivera, Jose T

Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:53 AM

To: Harriott, Thomas 4

Cc: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando; Fraser, Craig; Caruth, David; Durando, Robert; Buchsbaum, Jack
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fortiee police ’

Tom,
Let me discuss this within Engineering.
Would we need clearance from, orata minimum advise, PA Police, GOCOR, Media Relations, etc.?

Jose

LT
e

\\rrom: Harriott, Thomas
Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:21 AM
To: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)
. Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fortlee police

Jose and Rizwan —

Would it be acceptable to you to share the traffic videos from the Center and Lemoine traffic counting program
with the Fort Lee police department? Please see below emails. Bob Durando is ok with sharing. Please let me
know. Thank you.

Tom Barriott

_From: Jen, Ching
Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 4:10 PM
To: Harriott, Thomas
Cc: Sloan, Stewart
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fortiee police

Tom:

{ don’t know you read this email or not,

could you response his request to get permission from PA
in order to release video files to Fort Lee Police?

("*\Tﬁank you

PA - CF - 300016



Ching jen

r@: Jen, Ching

| _F-om: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com [mailto: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com]
it Wednesday, Septembe

r 04, 2013 9:07 AM

Ce: mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com; Sloan, Stewart; JobﬂZ?&i%HardestyNHamver@hardesty-hanever.com;
Harriott, Thomas; charlie@hardesty-hanover.com
Subject: Fw: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Ching - piease see below regarding the start of the traffic counts with cameras on September 9. The Fort Lee Police
Department has requested copies of the traffic video files after the counts are complete and we would like to get formal
approval from PA before we release these files.

. Thanks,

-

Bob

' Robert F. Eslinger, Jr, PE, Principal Associaie

email: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com

address: 1501 Broadway, Suite 310, New York, NY 10038 ) L. m E—i{% X .i if %-{ y;‘%_;

office: 212.944.1150
direct: 546,428.8471
cell: 917.860.4047
fax: 212.391.0287

&Hanover

Integrity, Passion, Innovation. Celebrating 125 Years.

www.hardesty-hgnover.com

" .~ Forwarded by Bob Eslinger/Hardesly_Hanover on 09/04/2013 09:01 AM ~——-

From:  "Westrick, Lisa" <tWestrick@chacompanies.com>

- T *mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com' <mmohrmann@hardesty-nanover.com>,

L "heslinger@hardesty-hanover.com® <bestinger@hardesty-hanover.com>, “Kahlbaugh, Dave” <DKahisaugh@chacompanies.com>
wate: 09/04/2013 08:48 AM
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark, .

We are all set and have been cleared by the Fort Lee Police to instail the cameras on September g™,
However, the police department has requested copies of the video files after the counts are completed. Can you discuss with the PA
to get their authorization to release the video files to the Fort Lee Pelice? ’

Thanks, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CRA ~ design/construction soltions

From: Westrick, Lisa

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 §:20 AM

To: ‘mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com’

Cc: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com; Rashford, Jim
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark,

We have discussed the schedule

for data collection with Craig Fraser of the Port Authority. Because of the upcoming Labor Day

holiday and consideration of back-to-school conditions, we have agreed to schedule the counts to begin during the week of .

September 9%, Below is our upd

ated schedule for the follow-up work products for the traffic analysis.

® Traffic Data Collection - 09/09/13 to 09/16/13

Data Processing and develop base Synchro network - complete by 08/27/13
Develop detour volumes and conduct capacity analysis - complete by 10/25/13

5
PA - CF - 000017



& Submit Draft Tech Memo - 11/01/33

" This schedule supposes that we will progress our work without PA review of interim submissions. If the PA would prefer to review
erim stages {such as to review the volumes before we do the analysis, or to review the modet of existing before we proceed with
), then the schedule will be drawn out by the number of review milestones and the PA’s turnaround time for
niess | hear from you otherwise, | will assume that interim submissions/reviews will not be necessary.

- ik
S
{  jdetour analysis
\feﬁiew. However, u
Thank vou, Lisa

tisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA ~ design/construction solutions

, ‘ _ ) PA - CF - 000018
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Fuiton, Cedrick @ . . y e

/ Tom: Durando, Robert
\__ant Thursday, September 12, 2013 2:11 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: RE: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodls Bivd

1 have a call into him. I’ve been speaking with Tina; I haven’t talked with Chris

From: Fulton, Cedrick .

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:57 PM

To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Fw: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Blvd

You Talk to Chris prior to this.?
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Valens, Chris '

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:40 PM

To: Durando, Robert; Ramirez, Enrigue

Ce: Fulton, Cadrick; Lado, Tina

Subject: Fw: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Blvd

Bob,
Mo you have .detaiis on the inquiry from our good buddy below?
Chris

From: Cichowski, John Emailtc:Cichowski@northjersey.com}
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 01:17 PM

To: Valens, Chris .

Subject: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Blvd

Hi, Chris: I've been getting several calls and emails like the one below about fewer toll booths beind open to the GWB
from Bruce Reynolds Blvd. Can you respond to these complaints, especially the 5 questions posed by the reader below?
I'm at 873-586-8153. My cell is: 973-476-6333: Much appreciated.

-john

John Cichowski

The Road Warrior .
The Record, Herald News & northjersey.co
100 Commons Way

Rockaway, NJ 07866

On Monday Sept 9, the local Ft Lee approach to the GWB via Bruce Reynolds Blvd and Martha Washington
Way changed dramatically. What used to be 3 toll booths from the local approach has turned into one toll
_ booth, creating a large traffic backup that stretches back onto Hudson Terrace all the way to Englewood Cliffs.
Our commute to midtown Manhattan from Tenafly used to take 30 - 35 minutes. On Monday, it took 2 hours
and 15 minutes and on Tuesday it took 90 minutes. At the advice of the Ft Lee Police Dept, we got onto Rt4in
- Englewood and merged onto 95 and the last two mornings the commute took over an hour.
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The Fort Lee Police do not have any answers, they claim it's the Port Authority's decision to close the local toil

hooths and that I should complain to them. I tried to call the PA but I can't get a live person on the phone. My

_questions to you are why didn't the Port Authority warn commuters about this change? Why did they do this?
( " yw long will it last? What is the goal of these local tollbooth closures?
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Fulton, Cedrick

N

S

| From:

" Sent:
To:
Ce:
Subject:

0)
Durando, Robert

Friday, September 13, 2013.6:03 Al
Fulton, Cedrick )

Ehter, Diannae; Ramirez, Enrigue
Ew: Please czll me sfter Gam

----- Original Message -----

From: Foye, Patrick

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2813 96:81 AM

To: burando, Robert

Subject: Please call me after 6am

P - CF - 000021



g—-m;, Ce%ﬁck - @ | G\\\} _‘

ey Durando, Robert
(e Friday, September 13, 2013 8:04 AM
ot Foye, Patrick; Fulton, Cedrick ) o
Cc: Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David,
‘SRechler@RXRRealty.com', Buchbinder, Darrell
Subject: Re: Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB

We have restored the 3 toll lanes to Fi Lee.

From: Foye, Patrick )

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 07:44 AM

To: Fuilton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert -

Cc: Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David; 'Rechler, Scott’
<SRechler@R¥RRealty.com>; Buchbinder, Darrell ‘

Subject: Fort Lee eastbound access {0 GWB

After reading last night’s media pendings, | made inquiries and received calls on this matter which is very troubling, Here
is what | learned: reversing over 25 years of PA GWB operations, the three lanes in Fort Lee eastbound to the GWB were
 reduced to one lane on Monday of this week without notifying Fort Lee, the commuting public we serve, the ED or
Media. A decision of this magnitude should be made only after careful deliberation and upon sign off by the ED. Reports
~ are that Fort Lee has experienced severe traffic delays engulfing the entire Fort Lee area since Monday. |{am appalied by
the lack of process, failure to inform our customers and Fort Lee and most of all by the dangers created to the public
interest, so | am reversing this decision now effective as soon as TBT and PAPD tefl me it is safe to do so today.

~'am making this decision for the foliowing reasons:
[\

1. This hasty and ill-advised decision has resulted in delays to emergency vehicles. | pray that no life has been lost
or trip of a hospital- or hospice-bound patient delayed. '

2. This hasty and ill-advised decision has undoubtedly had an adverse effect on economic activity in both states.
That is contrary to the directive we have from our Governors 1o do everything possible to create jobs in both
States.

3. 1 will not allow this hasty and iil-advised decision to delay the travels of those observing Yom Kippur tonight or

-~ the holidays to follow.

4. |believe this hasty and ill-advised decision violates Federal Law and the laws of bath States.

To be clear, | will get to the bottom of this abusive decision which violates everything this agency stands for; | intend to
learn how PA process was wrongfully subverted and the public interest damaged to say nothing of the credibitity of this
agency. '

Finally, | am open to considering changes to each of our facilities if there is a case to be made that change will benefit
the public interest. In the case of the Fort Lee eastbound access lanes, approval of this action will reguire:

1. Written sign off by TBT, Traffic Engi neering and PAPD. That sign off was not sought or obtained here.

2. Prior discussion with the local governmeént and a comm unication plan and plenty of advance notice to the
commuting public. That did not occur here.

3. Consideration of the effects on emergency vehicles and sign off by PAPD. That did not occur here.

4. Consideration of the financial impact on the PA in terms of O/T. That too did not occur here,

~Cedric and Bob—please let this group know when access to three lanes in Fort Lee can be restored as soon as possible
5\ - Jay. This is a matter of public safety and time is of the essence.

1
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 08, 2013 8. 14 AM
" To : Fution, Cedrick
- cer Ehler, Diannae; Murielio, Mark

e

(Jood Morning,
'ﬁ%ﬁmrmnmnshmwvona“apmumhes We’ve taken two calls from irate customers regarding 3 toll lanes
bmmwmmwdmom:ﬂw\wmewwwdmmWLmuﬁmuAmmwmmupmunmdmknaﬂomeGmaMPA

as per DW. FLPD has reached out to our Tour Commander to discuss the new alignment. I'll let you know
how that goes once it happens.

Robert M, Durando

General Manager

George Washington Brldge and
Bus Station
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From: Duréndo. Robert

Sent: ionday, September 09, 2013 8:31 AM
To: . Fulton, Cedrick
Cc: Ehler, Diannae; Murielic, Mark

Ve
{

“DW has left the building. He'll be “checking back™ with me later to discuss how this morning went.

Robert M. Durando

General Manager .
George Washington Bridge and
~Bus Station
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From: Dﬁrando}iober‘t

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:25 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

Ce: Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Licorish, Darcy; Ramirez, Enrique

"Jood Morning,

~Just got off the phone with DW. He'd like to continue the test of t} 24 through tomorrow

Robert M. Durando

General Manager

George Washington Bridge and
Bus Station

R . PA - CF - 000026




From:

Sent:

Good Afternoon,
Just spoke with DW and we will be continuing the test tomorrow.

Robert M. Durando

General Manager

' George Washington Bridge and
Bus Station

Durando, Eobert

—_———. — — [— —_—— ———

Wednesday, September 11, 2013 1213 PM

Fulton, Cedrick

Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Licorish, Darcy; Ramirez, Enrigue; Sa>grestano, Kenneth; Noa,

Anthony

4
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From: Du[’ar—]db, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:20 AM
To: Muriello, Mark
- Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Ramirez, Enrique
.

Good Morning Mark,

Following up on our discussion yesterday, as part of our Toll Lane 24 test, we have one additional toll collector
each tour to cover any “personal” breaks needed by the collector assigned to TL 24. The annualized cost of that
coverage, using 2014 factored toil collector overtime rates is as follow: -

3 TC’s/day (1 each tour) x 7 days/week=21 additional toll collector tours/week
21 tours x 52 weeks=1092 tours/year x 8 hours/tour=8736 hours of unbudgeted overtime
8736 hours x $68.63/hour (TC factored OT rate)= $600k of currently unbudgeted annualized expense

1 will attempt 1o get a sense from PAPD the cost of additional police coverage and the impact on their
administrative function being performed, now that the officers who would normally perform those Admin
functions are out in the ficld covering critical Fort Lee intersections for the extended morning rush period. 1f
you have any questions plcase call. thanks

Robert M. Durando

General Manager

George Washington Bridge and
" Bus Station
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- From: ) Du'rando; Riobert A

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:22 AM
- To: Lado, Tina

s Fulton, Cedrick

N

~—

Good Morning Tina,
Just an fyi- staff here have rec’d two calls from very upset customers regarding the tl 24 test

. Robert M. Durando
General Manager
George Washington Bridge and
Bus Station
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From:

* "Durando, Robert
Sent:  Monday, September 09, 2013 12:09 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
Py Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Ramirez, Enrique; Sagrestano, Kenneth
{ bject: Fw: Angry Patron

Fyi, so you get a flavor of the complaints. We've gotten a half dozen calis + or -

From: Herrera, Lisa

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:06 PM
. To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Angry Patron

Hi Bob:
I just got another call from a patron... she says that the Port Authority “doesn’t care about their customers and they are
playing God with people’s jobs”. Her husband was 40 minutes Jate to a job that he just got after being out of work for

over a year. She said a lot of other things, but | will spare you her rant!

Lisa
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F-rbm:
Sent:
To:

e

) ibject:

fyi

From: Trzaska, Rosa

Durando, Robert
Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:47 AM
Lado, Tina

___Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
~ FW: Complaints on Ft. Lee Traffic

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:45 AM
To: Durando, Robert; Ramirez, Enrique
Subject: Complaints on Ft. Lee Traffic

Hi Bob/Ricky,

fad

There have been several complaint calls coming to Bob’s line. They were told from 212.435.7000 to

call 201.346.4005.

I personally tried to call 212.435.7000 and everything was automated and didn’t get a live person.

Anyway, Hicham Alnach (617.699.2025) called on Bob's # complaining about the traffic change and saying he has

a $1M home in Fort Lee and bought this home to be close to the bridge/work and pays a lot of taxes why this change?

He mentioned to me that if he doesn’t speak to anyoné about this, he will go to the White House and Media.

- Please let me know if there is anything 1 can do-to help.

__nanks so much!

Rosa Trzaska

- The Port Authority of NY & NJ
George Washington Bridge
220 Bruce Reynolds Blvd.

Fort Lee, NJ 07024
(201) 346-4011
rirzaska@panynj.gov
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- Prom: Durando, Robert

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 8:03 AV
< Tol Fulton, Cedrick :
N <-H Ehler, Diannae; Ramirez. Enrigue
T Subject: Fw: Please call me after bam

Fyi

----- QOriginal Message -—-

From: Foye, Patrick ,
Sent: Friday. September 13, 2013 06:01 AM

To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Please call me after 6am

e PA - CF - 000032
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 2:05 PM
Yot Fulton, Cedrick
i Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark
“~subject: FW: Raging Mad

Good Afternoon,

1’ve been advised by DW that Mayor Sokolich called Baroni. BB will get back to the Mayor “at some point™.
T*ve been directed by DW to continue the operation so that we can make a business decision with regard to how
to proceed. Mark’s folks are looking at numbers.

From; Herrera, Lisa '
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 1:56 PM
To: Durando, Robert
Subject: Raging Mad

Hi Bob:

Dr. Eried called asking to speak to you regarding the change in traffic pattern this morning. He spoke to Fort Lee Policer
and will call the governor’s office as well. He demands that public information be disseminated and an explanation
given. Please call him back at 201-390-4832.

Don’t kill the messenger...

Lisa
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Sunday, September 08, 2013 10:53 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
(Ajbject: Fw:

~—

Took a shot. He didn't bite.

—-— Original Message -----

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Sunday, September 08, 2013 10:21 AM
To: Wildstein, David

Subject: Re:

So will 1. Ops is on board, Mtce is covering signs tonight, and Police are aware that they will be controlling traffic in the
intersections for the extended rush. We've also brought a tolt collector in on overtime to keep toll lane 24 (the extreme
right hand toll lane Upper level) in the event the collector assigned to TL 24 needs a personal. See you in the morning.

—-- Original Message -----

From: Wildstein, David

Sent: Sunday, September 08, 2013 10:09 AM
To: Durando, Robert

Subject:

Will be at bridge early Monday am to view new lane test

N
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-From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, September 24, 2013 8:00 AM

To: Archie, Gwendolyn; Crist, Paul; Ehler, Diannae

oA Fulton, Cedrick
\ yect: RE: Action Required: FOI 14294 - Ted Mann (The Wail Street Journal)

rwwachments: Re Please call me after 6am.txt; 15-min trf GWB 9-10-13 vs 8-11-12.xIsx, 15-min trf GWB

9-11-13 vs 9-12-12.xIsx; Complaints on Ft. Lee Traffic .htm: FW Center Lemoine Traffic
Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police.htm; Fw GWB toll booths from
Bruce Reynodls Bivd.htm; Fw GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Bivd.htmvalens.htm; FW
GWB Traffic by Toll Lane 91113 vs 91212.rtf: FW GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified.rtf,
GWB _UL - Toll lanes Reconfig.pdf; GWB UL Tolls 6.pdf; | forgot to ask you . . ..htm; Please
call me after 6am.txtfoye.ixt; Re Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB.htm; Re Fort Lee
eastbound access to GWB.htmfoye.htm

Good Morning-

Attached are all relevant materials pertaining to the FOI request for your review. I would suggest that you
speak with Mark Muriello and Jose Rivera regarding any data collection and conclusions made based on that
data. There was no communication between myself and the Borough of I't Lee re garding the matter indicated in
the FOI request. Thanks Gwen. -

Bob

Erom: Archie, Gwendolyn

Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 5:06 PM

To: Durando, Robert; Crist, Paul; Ehler, Diannae

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: Action Required: FOI 14294 - Ted Mann (The Wall Street Journaf)

N

L yod Afternoon,

See the below email and attached FOl request for information on traffic patterns at the GWB during the week of
September 9, 2013. Reply indicating whether or not TB&T has the requested information. If so, have staff provide one
copy of the material that addresses the request and advise if TB&T has any financial, policy or public relation concerns
associated with the release of this material. ‘

Sent using BlackBerry

From: Torres Rojas, Genara

" . Sent: Monday, September 23, 2013 03:05 PM

- To: Fulton, Cedrick; Simon, Brian; Starace, Jim }

. cc: Abelians, Ana; Archie, Gwendolyn; Berger, Denise (Engineering); Buchbinder, Darrell; Coleman, Steve; DiMarco,
Gretchen; Duffy, Daniel; Eastman, Karen; Handel, Linda; Lado, Tina; Ma, John; Marsico, Ron; MacSpadden, Lisa;
McDonough, John; Qureshi, Ann; Rojas, Arlett; Stickelman, Timothy; Van Duyne, Sheree; Velasco-Lopez, Mariana;
Wildstein, David

- Subject: FOI REQUEST REFERENCE NO. 14294 - TED MANN (THE WALL STREET JOURNAL)
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"TOPIC: Request for copies of any records regarding changes in traffic patterns on the George
Washington Bridge that occurred the week of Sept. 9, 2013, including: any documents
reflecting the purpose, methods or conclusion of the traffic study undertaken by the Port
Authority any notification or correspendence to any officials of Fort Lee, N.J. reflecting the
_— traffic pattern changes any scheduled meetings with officials from outside the Port
Authority concerning traffic changes and any internal correspondence among Port
Authority staff, leadership, board members or other personnel concerning traffic
_ conditions on or management of the bridge between Sept. 1, 2013 and the present date

TN

Attached is a Freedom of Information request for your handling. Your response is due within three (3) business
days.

YOUR RESPONSE SHOULD INCLUDE RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO ANY SUGGESTED
REDACTIONS. PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU CITE THE SPECIFIC EXEMPTION.

Your written response should include any financial, policy or public relation concerns associated with the
release of this material. Any staff representing you on this review should be thoroughly familiar with current
departmental policy and business matters o represent your direct views in this matter.

o 1fno records are found, please confirm that fact in writing. Please ensure that your search for records
covers any copies at the facilities or off-site storage facilitics.
e Please note that new documents should not be created in response to this request.
"~ e Whenever possible, your response should be sent in electronic format, since it will be posted to the Port

Authority’s website
Please keep track of time spent searching for records. This does not include time spent retrieving or copying the
o Cep p s not ne Sp g pying
\_esponsive records. Your response should note the amount of time, if greater than an hour, and the pay level of
the person performing the search.

If you have any questions pertaining to the attached request, please call Dan Duffy at (212) 435-2542 or Ann
Qureshi at 212-435-6657.

Att.
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Re Please call me after Gam.txt

From: wildstein, pavid

Sent: Friday, september 13, 2013 7:01 aM
TO: . purando, Robert .

subject: 're: Please call me after &am

His staff knows, But pb will to him

original Message

From: Durando, robert
sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 06:46 AM
To: wildstein, David

subject: Re: Please call me after bam

He asked about the test. He asked why he wasn

original Message
erom: wildstein, David
sent: Friday, september 13,
. To: burando, Robert

subject: Re: Please call me

2013 06:13 AM
after 6am

Let's me know what he says, thanks

on sep 13, 2013, at 6:04 AM, "purando, Robert

Fyi

original Message
Erom: Foye, Patrick
sent: Friday, September
To: Durando, Robert
subject: Please call me after 6am

13, 2013 06:01 AM

VVVVVVVVY

page 1

't told.

" <rdurando@panynj.gov> wrote:
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year - 2013

month 9

day 9

GWBU
hours  |minutes 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
D Total (5) (7 15 (46) 11 33 25 59 27 48
1 Total (7)  (28) {20) 79 11 20 7 {11} 16 (4)
2 Total 3 12 a  {28) 3 20 15 {6) 41 17
3 Total (1) 2 (12) 23 23 1 {29) 54 (6) 7
4 Total 4 1 (37) (13) {18) 7 (14) g (11) 3
5 Total (14)  {26) 2) {34) 0 13 (5) 2 {33) 59
6 Total (119) (60) (89) (31) (33) 59 (107)  (88) (3) 54
7 Total 21 {9) 14 (14) ~ (20) 10 {a9)  (76) 19 {13)
8 Total 226 83  (59) (4 116 58  {s1) 117 27 (82)
9 Total 118 12 (51) {40) 54 85 70 (17) (1) (207)
[Total (sam-10am) | 246 26 (185) (89) 117 212 (147) (64) 42 {148)
' 30% 2%  -15%  -6% 12%  24% -11%  -4% 3% -11%
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GWBL _

22 24 62 54 56 58 60 62 64 68 70 72
222 50| (227) 0 (32) 0 - (103) {148) (41) {6) 0 (13)
126 50 | (220) 0 {11) o {72) {118) (31) (2) 0 {14)

50 38 | (173) o (12) (1) (55) (100) (17} (3) {1) (9)
103 53| (99) 0 (10) o (59) {(147) (25) (11} (1) ()

20 40 0 0 10 0 29  (18) (1) (6) 2 (2)
(180) 131 0 1 7 22 39 11 28 41 4 7
(302) 432 0 26 38 199 (102) 20 (24) (67) 185 92
25) 18 0 77 66 70 79 137 146 (2) 42 40
{135) 277 0 22 32 87 120 204 3  (s5) (31) (203)
(373) 154 o| (108 (68) 51 262 348 (207) (137) {(197) (117)
{835) 881 | 87 68 317 358 709  (76) (261) 9  (88)
-47% 9% 6%  33% - 19% 25%  -3% .-15% 1%  -8%

80%
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GWBP Total Total Total

74 34 36 38 40 44 46 GWBU GWBL GWBP
0 0 0 2) {32) (2) (8) 432 (343) (40)
ol 1 2 1 3 (7) 0 7239 (246) 0
0 0 (2) (4) 3 (3) 1 172 (198) ()
(1) 0 6 2 {3) {2) (1) 218 (256) 2
0 1 6 (10) (26) (2) 2 (10} 14 (29)
0 (4) 3 71 (21) 7 (4) {89) 160 (26)
99 27 {21) 19 7 4 3 (287) 546 4p
70 54  {40) {1) (66) 61 14 (124) 725 22
7l (320 37)  (56)  (a4) (30)  {41) ' 563 224 (240)
a3s)] . s5 {10) 30 a1 61 12 (96} (308) 189
37)] 104 {108) © (620 96 (1] 56 | 1187 | 11 |

18% 7% 0% 4% 9% 2% 0% 8%

-4%

0%
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Total
GWB

49

{7

(31) | o,

{36)

(25)

45
299

623 |-
547
{215)

[ 1sa] 0 0 0

3%

g,
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year 2013
~ |month 9
" \day 9
GWBU
hours minutes 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
0|:00 (3) (8) (5) (4) 7 13 8 15
15 0 0 (3) {13) 5 9 11 6
130 0 {4) (1) 2 (1) (5) (3) 20
45 {2) 5 24 (31) 0 16 9 18
0 Total (5) {7) 15 {46) 11 33 25 59
1[:00 6)  (14) 7 12 {3) (2) (1) 3
115 0 (14) {25 43 12 (1) (8) (13
:30 (1) 1 4y 12 4 15 2) (10)
:45 0 (1) 2 12 (2) 8 18 9
1 Total (7)  (28) (20} 79 3% 20 7 (1)
- 2|00 3 1 2 (16) {7) (4) {1} 0
:15 3 4 1 (6) 8 19 6 (1)
:30 0 3 (2) 0 1 0 3 (3)
:45 0 a4 3 (6) 1 5 7 (2)
2 Total 6 12 4 {28) 3 20 15 {6)
3{:00 0 4 (4) 10 8 2 (6) 7
:15 0 (7) (2) {5) 4 4 0 15
-30 (1) 0 1 19 7 2 (8) 17
45 0 5 (7) (1) 4 (7) _ (15) 15
3 Total (1) 2 (12) 23 23 i (29) 54
© . 4[:00 1 1 {13) (4) (1) 3 {7) 14
115 3 8 (3) 4 - 0 9 9 {13)
1:30 1 3 (7) (3) 0 {4) (8) 5
45 (1) {(11) (14) (2) (17} (1) {8) 2
4 Total 4 1 (37) {13) (18) 7 {14) 8
5{:00 (2) (3) (113 (19) (1) 0 (1) (3)
115 (2) (23 3 2 (1) 9 {8) 4
30 ¢ (6) 1 5 {3) 6 8 6 0
145 {4) (1) 1 (14) {4) (4) {2) 1
5 Total (14)  {26)  (2) (34) 0 13 (5) 2
6]:00 (4) 2 {19) {6y  (11) 1 (20)  (13)
115 (18) (37} {55}  (32) 18 48 (35) (31
30 (65) (30} (100 (1 (27) 12 (1) (17}
:45 (32) 5 {5) 8 (13) (2)  (33) (27
|6 Total (119) (60) (89) {31) (33) 59 {107) (88)
71:00 (8) (2) 3 {4) (4) 14 (25) 10
115 ). 4 12 0 {15) 10y  (27)  (21)
130 2 {13) (2) 13 1 18 16 . {37)
:45 33 2 1 (23) 2) (12) (13} (28
7 Total 21 {9) 14 (14)  (20) 10 (49)  (76)
8{:00 66 24 (5)  (44) 24 2 42y 21
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15 - 65 32 9 {23 21 4 (25) 9

30 , 82 20 (28} 52 39 34 {(9) 56

-45 ‘ 13 7 {35) 11 32 18 15 31

8 Total 226 83 {59) {4) 116 58  (61) 117
9]:00 K 42 41 (52) 66 (2) 23 0 36

15 6 17 5 (200 19 11 - {12) 75

130 38 (6) 25 {10} 22 20 19 (15)

|.45 32 {(40) (29) {76) 1S 31 63 {113)

9 Total : 118 12 (51) {a0) 54 85 70 {17)
[Grand Total (0600 hrs-1000hrs) | 248 26 (185) (89) 117 212 (147}  (64)

30% 2% -15% -6% 12% 24% -11% -4%
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GWBL

(42)

- PA -+ CF - 000044

- 18 20 22 24 - 54 56 58 60 62 64 68
4 24 59 gl (62) 0 (12) 0 {(26) (37) {10} (2)
15 10 55 251  (53) 0 7) 0 {28) (47) (13} 0
8 9 56 131  {67) 0 (7) 0 (22) (38)  (10) {2)
0 5 52 4l (45) ) {6) 0 {(27) (26 (8) ()
27 a8 222 50| (227) 0 (32 0 (103) (148)  (41) (6}
16 ) 37 141 (56) 0 (6) 0 (13)  (30) (12) (2)
6 2 26 141 (53) 0 (3} o (15)  {(30) (6) 0
(10) 10 40 16| {50) 0 (1) o {23}  (25) (6) 0
T4 (14) 23 6] (61) 0 (1) 0 (21 (31 7y 0
16 4) 126 ~ 50| (220) 0 {11) o (72) (116) {31) (2)
13 (5) (12F~ 13} - {53) 0 (6) 0 (22) (15) (4) (1)
21 22 9 13 (41) 0 (3) 0o {9 {27) (2) 0
2 (1) 28 21 {43) 0 {1) (1) (18)  (23) (9) 0
5 1 25 10|  (36) 0 (2) 0 {10) (39 (2) (2)
41 17 50 38 | (173) 0 {12) (1) (55) (100) {(17) (3)
(4) {6} 12 141 (28 0 (2) 0 (7} (28) (4) (1)
(9) 6 23 14| (27) 0 (5) 0 (14 (37 (4 (5)
3 3 37 111 (25) 0 (1) 0. {21) (33) (9) (2)
4 4 31 14| (19) 0 () o {17) ~ (49) (8) (3)
(6) 7 103 53 | (99) 0 (100 o0 {59 (147) (25)  {(11)
5 2 42 16 0 0 (2) 0 {13} (43)  (16) (3)
9 3 1y 14 0 0 2 0 2 {9) 3 2
(13) (1) (9) 4 0 0 6 0 18 16 13 5
(12) 1) (12) 6 0 0 4 0 22 18 (1) {10
{21) 3 - 20 40 0 0 10 0 29  (18) {1) {6)
1) 12 (s) 20 0 0 3 0 26 (2) 7 2
(30) 17 (37} 26 0 1 3 0 3 (8) 11 3
0 11 (58) 23 0 0 1) 0 (10) 6 0. 9
18 19  (80) 62 0 0 2 22 20 15 .10 27
{33) 59 {180) 131 0 1 7 22 39 11 28 a1
1y 27 (g1 78 0 16 0 57 19 30  {19) 2
(32) 33 (79) 103 0 21 17 95 {35} 36 11 (5)
12 (1) (101) 142 0 46 12 41 (78) (56) (17) 1
18 (5) (61) 109 0 13 9 6 {8) 10 1 {65)
(3) 54 (302) 432 0 96- 38 199 (102) 20  {24) (67)
28 (27) (7) 9 ol 12 12 12 14 34 38 (24)
7 16 6 6 0O 28 . 24 21 27 27 33 10
7 18 (16) () 0 26 19 - 32 31 47 47 15
(23)  (20) (8) 5 0 11 11 5 7 29 28 (3)
19 (13) (25) 18 0 77 66 70 79 137 146 {2)
g8 (23) 0 26 17 17 23 42 50 18



3y . (27) (46) 43 0 11 22 26 17 30 28 4
10 2) (12) 150 0 {1y o0 28 52 79 6 (9)
12 (30) {350 87 0 (14) {7) 26 28 53  {75) (68}
27 (82} {135) 277 0 22 32 97 120 204 9 {55)
(3) (33) (63} 75 0 {10) 1 39 0 29  (82) (35
0  (48) .. (80) 56 0 (14)  (24) 8 0 3 (115)  {55)
) T2 79y 18 0 (38) (29 7 117 158 3 27
4 (28) {151) 5 0 (46)  {16) (3) 145 158 {13}  (20)
(1) (107) (373) 154 0| (108) (68) 51 262 348 (207) (137)
a2 (148) (835) 881 | | 87 68 417 359 709  (76) (261)
3%  -11% -47% 6%  33% 19% 25%  -3% -15%

80% - 9%

PA - CF - 000045



GWBP Total GWBU |[Total GWBL
70 72 74 34 36 38 a0 44 46
0 {5) 0 0 4 1) (14 0 {4) 118 (92)
0 (2) 0 o 1 1 {7y 2 (1) 120 (97)
0 (2) 0 0 {2) 1 (10) 3 0 94 (81)
0 (4) 0 0 (3) (3) O ¢Y 1 100 (73)
0 {13} 0 0 0 (2) (32) {2) {4) 432 (343)
0 (2) o} 0 0 2 (3) (6) 0 61 (65)
0 (7) 0 1 1 (1) {2) (1) 0 42 (61)
o 4 0 0 1 (1) 0 (2) 0 71 {59
0 (1) 0 0 0 1 8 2 0 65 (61)
0 (18) 0 1 2 1 3 (7) 0 239 (246}
0 (6) 0 0 (1) (3) 3 0 0 (13) (54)
0 (1) 0 0 0 2 (1) {2) (1) 99 (42)
(1 {2) 0 0 0 (3) 2 (2) 1 33 (51)
0 0 0 0 (1) 0 (1) 1 1 53 (51)
{1) {9) 0 0 2 - 4 3 {3} 1 1172 {198}
0 (1) 0 0 1 (1) (2) 0 (1) 37 (43)
(1) 1y . 0 0 v 0 (4) {5) (1) 43 (67)
0 0 1y . o 1 2 (2) o 1 91 (67)
0 0 0 0 4 1 5 3 0 47 (79)
1y @ (1) 0 6 2 (3) 2y (1 218 {256)
0 0 0 1 (3) (7) (3) {1) 1 59 {77)
2 (3) 0 0 1 0 (3) {2) 0 34 (1)
0 1 0 0 5 (3) (4) 0 1 {32) 59
0 0 0 0 3 0 (16) 1 0 (71) 33
2 ) 0 1 6 (10)  {26) {2) 2 {10) 14
0 2 0 2 (2) 1 5 2 (2) (348) 38
0 2 0 1 (6} (6)  (10) 2 (2) (40) 15
0 0 0 2 1 3 0 {1) (1) {7) a4
4 3 0 (9) 10 (5 {18 4 1 {8) 103
4 7 0 (4) 3 7y (21) 7 (4) (83) 160
19 18 18 4 (8) 1 13 (5) (8) (27) 160
36 16 13 (1) 8 20 (14) (3) (4) (117) 205
102 27 31 9 (8) {12) (3) {6) 3 (105) 109
38 31 37 15 (13) 10 11 18 13 (38) 72
195 92 99 27 (21) 19 7 4 4 (287) 546
18 6 28 22 (16) (8) (20} 9 10 (13} 150
7 18 7 18 (9) (@)  (16) 14 5 (28) 202
23 9 24 9 {24) (4) (35 23 (4) 5 273
(6) 7 11 5 9 20 5 15 3 (88) 100
a2 a0 70 54 {40) (1)  (66) 61 14 {124) 725
35 5 15 19 18 42 21 33 20 (14) 248

PA-CF-000046




(r”\y

11 (23) 3 13} (19 (32)  {22) (8)  (23) 59 129 |
(19)  (52) (59 (19 (15} (31) 8)  (17) {19 392 25
(58) {(33) (30)| (18) (21) (35) (35) (38) {19} 126 (178)
(31) (103) (| (320 (37 (56) {(44) (30) (41) 563 224
40) (17} (20) 37 3 16 11 35 13 130 (135)
a3)  (33)  (27) 14 2 23 7 26 7 29 (301)
65) (47)  (53) 2 (6) (3) 7 (6) (3) 32 26
48y (20)  (35) 2 (9) (6) 16 5 (s) (287) 102
(197) (117)  (135) 55  (10) 30 41 61 12 {96)] (308)
9 (s8) (37)] 104 (108) 8) (62) 96  ({11)] 56 | 1187 |
1%  -8% 2%  18% 7% 0%  -4% 9% 2% 0% 8%

PA - CF - 000047




Total GWEBP

(15)
{4)
{14)
{7)

(40}

{7)
(2)
{2)
11

0

(1)

{2)
(2)
0

_15)

(3)

(10)
2
13

2

(12)

153

118

(92)

(15)

PA - CF - 000048
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PA - CF - 000049



year 2013
month g
day 9
GWBU
hours minutes 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
0|:00 .100% -57% -17% 7%  35%  65%  53%  136%
115 #DIV/0! 0% -13% -22% 26%  31%  73% 75%
130 0% -67%  -4% 4%  -4% -18%  -14% #DIV/O!
145 67%  71% 126% -61% 0% 73% 60%  150%
0 Total 71% -18%  15% -21% 13% 33% 37%  190%
1{:00 100% -70%  54%  32% - -18% -17%  -5% 14%
115 #DIV/O!  -93% -60% 478%  75%  -4% -73% -50%
|:30 100%  17% -18%  29%  29% 167%  -8% 71%
45 #DIV/0!  -14%  15%  29% 8%  57% 225% 69%
1 Total 100% -58% -22% 61% 15% 34% 11% -15%
2|:00 #DIV/O!  14%  14% -34% -39% -21% 7% 0%
‘15 #DIV/0!  100% 6% -12%  40% 119%  40% -4%
130 #DIV/O!  100%  -10% 0% 7% 0%  33% -14%
:45 #DIV/O!  133%  14%  -10% 4% 29%  47% -10%
" |2 Total #DIV/O!  71% 5% -13% 4% 27%  28% -8%
) 31:00 #DIV/O!  57% -15%  22%  42%  10% -30% 70%
15 #DIV/O!  -70%  -8% 9%  24%  16% 0%  167%
|:30 -100% 0% 4%  38%  33% 10% -33%  243%
45 #DIV/Ol  100% -27% 2%  15% -28% -54%  150%
3 Total -100% 7% -11% 11%  27% 1% -32%  150%
4}:00 100% 8% -37% 6%  -4% 15% -28% 61%
115 #DIV/O!  42% 7% 5% 0%  43%  43% -30%
:30 #DIV/O!  23% -18%  -4% 0% -13% -30% 14%
:45 -100% -65% 27% 2% -44% 5% -28% 5%
4 Total 200% 2% -22% -4% -15% 8% -18% 6%
5/:00 40%  -15% -19% -21%  -3% 0%  -3% -9%
:15 50%  -55% 4% 2% 2%  27% -17% 13%
130 -50% 2% 6%  -3% 14% 22%  14% 0%
:45 -40% 2% 1% -11% 7% 7% -4% 2%
5 Total -45% -15%  -1%  -8% 0% 9%  -3% 1%
6{:00 -33% 3% -16%  -4%  -26% 2%  -38% -17%
115 42%  -33%  -40% -20%  A5% 1600%  -48% -36%
130 66% -27% 9%  -1% -28% 21% -22% -15%
45 -34% 5% 5% 8% -18%  -3% -37% -23%
6 Total 48% -15% -19% -6% -13% 35% -35% -22%
7|:00 9% 2% 4% 5% 5%  19% -23% 12%
115 7% 8%  15% 0% -20% -12% -22% -18%
130 2% -14% 2%  19% 1% 29%  17% -32%
45 85% 3% 1% -28%  -3% -17% -12% -27%
7 Total 7%  -3% a% 5% 7% 3% -11% -18%
8(:00 440%  44% 7% -42%  49% 3% -33% 22%
PA - CF - 000050




115 929%  80%  14% -26%  38% 8% -24% 8%

:30 410%  43% -82%  96% 108% 103% -15% 108%

145 24%  14% -67%  22%  74%  51%  21% 38%

8 Total 233% 43% -26% 1%  63%  28% -17% 34%
900 89%  73% -100% 120%  -3%  40% 0% 45%

115 - 8%  23% 7% -23%  31%  18% -14% 79%

:30 84%  -6% 45% -12% 45% 37%  30% -10%

45 128% -44% -40% -66%  41%  97% #DIV/0! -61%

9 Total 63% a% —2(\)% -12% ¢ 25%  41%  31% -3%
Erand Total {0600 hrs-100Chrs) | 30% 2% -15% 6% 12% 2% -11% -4%

PA - CF - 000051




M

B

. GWBL
18 20 22 24 54 56 58 60 62 64 68
22% 240% 843%  33% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
214%  45% 1100% 313% #DIV/0!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
67%  43% B800%  81% #DIV/O!  -100% #DW/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
0% 28% 578% 27% #DIV/0!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
60% 68% 793%  79% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
145% -11% 617% 140% #DIV/0! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
120%  12% 433% 140% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
91%  77% 1333% 533% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
200% -93% 230%  75% #DIV/0! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIv/0!
55%  -6% 504% 161% #DIV/0! -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
325%. -26% -92% 650% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
191% 220% 150% 325% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
67%  -6% 700%  29% #DIV/O!  -100% -100% -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
125% 9% 313% 200% #DIV/0!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
186% = 30% 161% 211% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100% -100% -100%
44%  -30%  92% 700% #DIV/0! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
-50% 100% 460% 467% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
75%  33% 285% 1100% #DIV/O1  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
67%  25% 194% 280% #DIV/0!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
.16%  14% 219% 482% #DIV/0! -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
63%  12% 183% 533% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
69% 50% 3%  93% #DIV/O!  100% #DIV/O! 7% -13%  12%  25%
65%  -4%. -24%  22% HDIV/O!  120% #DIV/O!  37%  18%  50%  83%
55%  -3% -27%  46% #DIV/O!  57% #DIV/O!  48%  16% 2% -56%
-17% 3% 15% 82% #DIV/0!  63% #DIV/O!  21% 6% 1% -17%
-57%  43% -16%  80% HDIV/Ol  75% #DIV/O!  32%  -1% 9%  10%
59% . 47% -55%  79% #DIV/O!  50% #DIV/0! 2% 4%  10% 8%
0%  22% -62%  47% #DIV/0! -4% H#DIV/O! -5% 2% 0%  12%
43%  42% -64% 127% #DIV/0! 5% #DIV/0! 7% 5% 4%  22%
20% 37% -57% 84% | #oIV/0! 9% #DIV/0! 6% 1% 4%  16%
1%  150%  -59% 312% 59% 0% 97%  10% 11%  -9% 2%
29% 132%  -65% 294% 49%  32% 104% -14%  12% 4% 4%
13% 2% -71% 316% 90%  16% 33%  -33% -17% 6% 1%
17% 6% -45% 149% 14% 8% 5%  -6% 5% 0% -34%
1%  28% -60% 243% 45%  13% 52% -13% 2% 3% -11%
42% -20% 7%  10% 15%  15% 14%  16%  23%  24% -18%
8% 17% 7% 7% 46%  40% 33%  45%  23%  24%  12%
9%  20% -17% 2% 38%  28% 51%  46%  39%  34%  18%
25%  -20% @ -9% 5% ©15% 15% 6% 9%  22% 19%  -3%
6% 3% 7% 5% 27%  23% 28%  27% 26% 25%  -1%
9% -23% -37%  -3% 34%  24% 22%  28% 31%  34%  19%

PA - CF - 000052



. .

N

3% -31%  -42%  81% 15%  32%  41%  23% 24% 20% 4%
21%  -4% -27% 278% 2% 0%  44%  84%  69% 5%  -13%
20% -37% -50% 153% 23%  -10%  31%  24% - 34% -44%  -62%
9% -26% -40% 104% 8%  12%  33% 36% 39% 2% -15%
5% -37% -70% 129% 21% 2%  56% 0%  15% -49%  -44%
0% -45% -73%  68% 34% -35%  10% 0% 1% -51% -56%
2% 3%  -52%  26% 53% -40%  11% 163% 139% 3% -32%
7% -31% -73% 7% 78% -22% 4% 171% 124%  -10%  -26%
0% -29% -67%  56% 49% -25%  17% 57% 51% -32%  -40%
3% -11% -47% | 9% 6%  33% 19% 25% -3% -15%

80%|

PA - CF - 000053



45%

GWBP Total GWBU |Total GWBL

70 72 74 34 36 38 40 a4 46
HDIV/O! -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/Ol  133% -20%  -42% 0%  -44% 50.9% -100.0%
4DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/OI|#DWV/0!  17%  25%  -26% 100% -100% 58.0% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O! -100%  33% -42% -100% 0% 44.1% -100.0%
#DIV/Ol  -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O!  -75% -60%  -7% -33% 100% 50.3%| .  -100.0%
#DIV/0! -100% #DIV/O![#DIV/O! . 0% -12% -33% -22% -31% 50.8% -100.0%
#DIV/Ol -100% #DIV/0!|#DIV/O! " 0% #DIV/Ol  -30% -100% 0% 31.3% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O!  33% -33% -22% -50% 0% 23.3% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O!| #DIV/O!  100%  -33% 0% -100% #DIV/O! 43.8% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/0! | #DIV/C! 0% #DIV/O!  400% #DIV/0! #DIV/O! 41.1% -100.0%
#DIV/0l -100% #DIV/O![#DIV/O! 25% 17% 10% -70% 0% 34.4% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/0!|#DIV/Ol -100%  -75% 150% 0% #DIV/0! -7.8% -100.0%
#DIV/Ol  -100% #DIV/O! | #DIV/O! #DIV/O! #DIV/OL  -17% -100% -100% 55.3% -100.0%
-100% -100% #Div/0!| #DIV/0O! 0% -75%  29% -100% #DIV/O! 19.2% -100.0%
#DIV/0! #DIV/O! #DIV/O!} #DIV/0l -100% 0%  -9% #DIV/O! #DIV/O! 28.0% -100.0%
100% -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O)  -50% -40%  12% -60% 100% 24.3% -100.0%
4DIV/Ol -100% #DIV/©!|#DIV/O! #DIV/O!  -50%  -18% #DIV/O!  -100% 19.4% -100.0%
.100% -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/0! #DIV/O! 0% -31% -100% -100% 22.3% -100.0%
#DIV/0! #DIV/O!  -100%| #DIV/O! #DIV/Ol  67%  -10% #DIV/Ot #DIV/O! 49.7% -100.0%
4DIV/O! #DIV/O! #DIV/O!| #DIV/O!  400%  50% _ 42% #DIV/O! #DIV/O! 20.6% -100.0%
100% -100% -100%| #DIV/Q! 600%  22%  -5% -40% -50% 27.4% -100.0%
#DIV/O! #DIV/Q! #DIV/OI[#DIV/O!  -50% -54% -17% -33% #DIV/O! 22.5% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/0! | #DIV/0O! 0% 0%  -9% -100% #DIV/O! 10.9% -0.7%
#DIV/O!  100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/Ol  36% -23%  -9% 0% #DIV/0! 9.1% 33.1%
#DIV/0! 0% #DIV/0! 0%  21% 0% -27%  50% #DIV/O! -17.9% 14.5%
THDIV/O!  -33% #DIV/O!] 100%  15% -21% -17% -22% #DIV/0! -0.8% 2.3%
#DIV/O!  200% #DIV/O!|#DIV/0!  -8% 5% 7% 100% -100% -8.0% 11.1%
#DIV/O!  67% HDIV/O!|#DIV/Ol  -15%  -14% -10%  33%  -50% -7.3% 3.1%
-#DIV/O! 0% #DIV/Ol| 200% 1% 6% 0% -11%  -14% -1.1% 0.6%
#DIV/O! - 33% #DIV/O}[ -50% 7% 6% 8% 36%  11% -1.0% 9.7%
#DIV/O!  32% #DIV/O!| -21% 1%  -4% 4% 25%  -18% -3.7% 6.1%
86%  62%  164%| 67% 6% 1% 8% -18%  -29% -3.4% 16.8%
103%  41% 46% -5% 5%  18% 7% 6%  -10% -12.3% 16.4%
208%  52% 82% 35% 5% -8%  -1% -11% 7% -8.2% 7.7%
40%  42% 62% 60% -11% 7% 8%  32%  32% -3.4% 5.7%
101%  48% 72%| 35%  -3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 7.2% 11.2%
19% 8% 38% 59% -16%  -6% -17%  10%  16% -1.2% 14.7%
8% 25% 9% 37% -11%.- 7% -15%  17% 8% -2.6% 24.7%
32%.  10%  28% 17% -27%  -3% -32%  24% 7% 0.5% 31.9%
7% 8% 13% 9% 16%  19% 8%  16% 6% -8.8% 10.8%
12%  12% 22%| 28% -12% 0% -17% 17% 6% -3.0% 20.0%
5% 17%|  41%  36%  49%  40%  45%  41% -1.4% 26.4%]

PA - CF - 000054
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14%  -28% 4% 20%  -27%  -24%  -27% 8%  -33% 6.8% 14.8%
40%  -62%  74%| -35% -29% -31%  -14% -21%  -35% 73.7% 3.4%
02%  -65%  -73%| -37% -38% -36% -49% -42%  -41% 17.8% -19.4%
12%  -33%  -25%| -15% -16% -14% -17% 9%  -13% 18.1% 6.4%
75%  -34%  -43%| 142% 4% 15% 11%  61%  37% 16.6% -15.1%
.85%  -55%  -68%| 30% 3%  23%  10%  34%  18% 3.0% -27.9%
7%  -64%  -72%| 2% 9% 3% 6% -13%  -14% 3.3% 3.2%
71%  -40%  -53%| 25% -12% 8%  13%  19% -22% -29.2% 12.5%
J9%  -50%  59%| 61%  -4% 8% 10% 29%  10% -2.6% -8.5%

8% 4% 18% 7% 0% 4% %% 2% 0% 8%|

1% & -

PA - CF - 000055
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Total GWBP

-29.4%
-10.0%
-41.2%
-25.9%

-26.3%

-35.0%
-11.1%
-14.3%
366.7%

0.0%

-12.5%
-22.2%
-13.3%

0.0%

-10.9%

-21.4%
-47.6%
8.7%
86.7%

2.7%

-30.0%
-8.9%
-1.4%

-13.2%

-11.6%

4.9%
-11.0%
1.4%
-3.3%

-2.4%

-0.7%
1.0%
-2.6%
10.5%

1.8%

-0.6%

0.6%
-6.6%
13.4%

1.1%

43.0%

PA - CF - 000056



-22.3%
-27.3%
L -40.6%
' -14.2%
28.8%
19.9%
-2.5%
1.2%
12.8%

0%| 3.3%|

- PA - CF - 000057
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year 2013
month 9
day 11 )
GWBU
hours  |minutes 2 4 6 g8 ~ 10 12 14 16
0/:00 1 13 40 65 42 35 32 22
115 15 . 43 73 32 36 20 22
:30 17 5 4 90 43 36 38 7
45 7 28 29 38 36 32 20 25
0 Total 25 61 116 266 153 139 110 76
1}:00 ‘ 3 21 57 4 22 17 32 29
118 ) , 9 29 71 17 30 23
130 5 46 65 _ 6 2 27 23
145 7 36 65 1 22 21
1 Total 15 112 216 81 24 35 111 96
21:00 .3 35 52 33 11
:15 , , 6 31 1 23 29
30 - 2 26 34 33
:45 o 4 29 26 33
2 Total 15 121 52 1 116 106
3(:00 5 69 20 45
:15 12 69 151 17 42
:30 5 36 83 1 22 40
‘45 5 32 80 30 41
3 Total 27 206 314 1 89 168
41:00 - 1 34 95 26 29 25 54
Las 3 23 61 55 31 25 27 64
1:30 1 19 48 71 34 31 26 34
45 3 17 37 88 35 15 26 23
4 Total E N 93 241 214 126 100 104 175
5|:00 1 25 58 83 33 32 25 31
15 1 27 47 89 a2 33 40 20
130 5 a2 88 120 49 40 55 54
45 2 64 83 111 61 37 61 79
5 Total 9 158 276 403 185 142 181 184
6:00 8 63 84 116 35 48 33 62
“1:15 27 75 96 = 143 49 50 47 80
:30 33 86 9 133 69 69 55 86
:45 29 g2 102 144 69 93 58 76
|6 Total- 97 306 381 536 222 260 193 304
7]:00 87 85 83 91 98 67 95 116
115 69 72 78 65 69 60 94 104
:30 62 68 63 55 67 64 83 99
45 71 81 77 68 60 85 g1 114
7 Total 280 306 301 279 294 276 357 433
8/:00 40 73 77 67 56 62 76 85
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TN

[Er:lnd Total (0600 hrs-1000hrs)

;15 42 72 76 69 66 55 52 95

:30 31 70 68 89 54 59 51 79

:45 50 68 54 61 41 43 54 88

8 Total 163 283 285 286 217 219 233 347
51:00 30 64 71 80 55 44 31 77

:15 17 59 75 85 .53 42 36 70

:30 20 88 84 95 61 43 31 49

45 20 58 85 94 48 38 41 74

9 Total 87 269 315 358 217 168 138 270
636 _ 1164 1282 1459 950 923 822 1354

PA - CF - 000059
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PA - CF - 000060

18 20 22 24 54 56 58 60 62 64 68
5 24 36 24
14 16 36 38
27 13 27 30
11 12 26 39
57 65 125 151
10 12 21 23
8 19 24 16
9 25 16 20
32 22 19 22
- 59 78 80 81
12 17 15 14
14 2 20 14
24 6 6 13
23 17 4 16
73 a2 a5 57
20 17 20 10
19 6 28 16
18 13 28 15
12 8 31 15
69 45 107 56
6 5 29 20
11 7 39 20
63 23 67 70 5 2 26 40 8 6
29 33 33 24 4 6 58 108 30 6
109 68 168 134 9 8 84 148 38 12
26 36 26 40 9 1 81 136 54 19
47 57 31 42 10 1 138 212 123 37
42 55 43 93 23 214 266 189 79
44 48 57 109 34 22 302 348 255 157
159 196 157 -284 76 24 735 962 621 292
42 32 43 83 33 54 728 ~ 199 298 224 76
58 53 73 158 59 80 194 215 335 272 150
69 69 79 206 104~ 106 151 140 238 255 190
104 71 97 183 100 109 118 129 204 219 138
273 225 292 630 301 349 591 683 1075 970 554
86 98 87 123 98 99 103 109 182 193 115
104 83 59 88 84 88 91 94 158 173 101
84 63 47 ' BS 97 96 89 110 190 202 110
86 76 79 87 50 100 108 104 183 199 112
360 320 272 363 369 383 391 417 713 767 438
89 62 52 - 143 90 81 89 96 153 160 103




71 41 39 173 76 86 87 90 144 164 108
55 48 41 171 79 79 g4 89 144 158 109
63 50 63 108 61 65 107 104 172 157 74
278 201 195 595 306 311 367 379 613 639 394
56 56 31 67 42 64 133 156 232 152 71
31 46 34 158 29 62 98 164 274 153 69
34 45 38 171 20 57 76 189 263 171 61
39 41 - 35 125 42 54 77 181 240 155 . 62
160 188 138 521 133 237 384 690 1009 631 263
1071 934 897 2109 [ 1169 1280 1733 2169 3410 3007 1649

PA - CF - 000061 .
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GWBP Total GWBU |Total GWBL
70 72 74 34 36 38 40 44 46

7 6 16 3 359

7 4 13 2 345

1 3 15 4 1 337

1 7 12 1 303

16 20 56 10 1 1344

4 1 13 4 1 251

1 1 9 2 246

= 1 10 2 . 244

2 1 3 1 247

7 4 35 8 2 288

1 3 pA 192

2 7 1 140

1 8 1 144

1 7 1 152

1 4 25 4 1 628

3 10 206

2 1 8 360

2 14 1 1 261

1 2 3 13 2 254

1 4 9 45 3 i 1081

1 2 5 21 1 324

4 7 27 1 366
1 9 14 35 1 487 88
2 1 1 12 11 57 1 1 363 215
2 2 -2 27 37 140 4 1 1540 303
3 ' 24 23 66 4 1 416 303
1 3 29 31 81 .9 476 522
1 5 2 80 56 135 10 9 686 777
6 7 7 127 77 172 11 2 756 1131
7 16 12 260 187 454 34 12 2334 2733
42 43 30 5 133 98 177 29 32 648 ©1138
61 49 42 12 149 143 183 46 33 209 1457
152 87 68 13 155 1431 209 56 50 1053 1491
142 102 97 24 125 152 182 75 48 1108 1358
397 287 237 54 562 534 751 206 163 3719 5444
110 - 105 93 65 63 116 75 108 73 1120 1207
94 81 94 56 59 101 66 83 55 945 1058
.99 103" 95 45 39 79 52 70 33 820 1191
112 105 93 62 64 118 69 103 61 965 1206
415 394 375 @ 228 225 414 262 374 222 3850 4662
108 82 72 53 49 107 55 97 46 882 1034

PA - CF - 000062




89 82 58 54 57 106 63 94 54 851 984
101 57 48 58 58 110 55 88 .60 816 948
50 42 29 22 59 92 93 57 29 753 861
348 263 207, 187 223 415 266 336 189 3302 3827
19 30 28 5 64 73 118 35 19 662 927
.26 33 31 10 83 78 140 36 26 706 939
28 42 36 10 78 71 127 36 16| 763 943
18 35 23 3 73 75 121 42 5 699 887
91 140 118 28 298 297 506 149 66 2830 3696
1751 . 1084  937| 497 1308 1660 1785 1065 640 13701/ 17629
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Total GWBP

32
26
24
21

103

23

- 13
13

7

56

6

10
10
-9

35

13
11
18
21

63

30
39
59
83

211

118
153
292

396|

959

474
566
624
606

2270

© 500

318
477

4301

1725

407

%
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O

428
429
352

1616
314
373
338
319

1344

v .69SSI

38285
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year 2012
month 9
day 12
GWBU
{hours  |minutes 2 4 6 '8 10 12 14 16 18
0{:00 2 18 30 54 24 30 18 13 9
115 1 10 22 55 23 28 8 8 10
:30 ) 8 30 59 16 36 17 2 17
-1:45 4 5 16 53 25 23 15 8 11
0 Total 7 a1 98 221 88 117 58 31 47
1{:00 1 15 3 44 15 22 17 13 6
115 4 21 54 1 24 17 14 5 3
:30 1 7 22 64 2 17 19 8 5
45 7 26 55 30 2 10 19 13
1 Total 6 50 105 164 71 58 60 a5 27
21:00 7 24 55 18 16 6 7 4
:15 5 16 58 20 22 17 7 7
130 7 9 43 26 16 19 6 6
:45 1 6 19 50 25, 22 20 12 3
2 Total 1 25 68 206 89 76 62 32 20
3§:00 1 7 26 52 20 18 24 9 8
:15 12 29 66 15 23 28 12 7
130 10 26 63 15 25 25 15 5
oo |as 1 6 20 64 14 19 26 14 7
3 Total 2 35 101 245 64 85 103 50 27
41:00 15 39 75 24 30 40 21 5
115 13 33 78 8 21 35 13 19
:30 8 36 85 38 17 27 18 5
145 .3 22 39 80 35 26 36 14 9
A Total 3 58 147 = 318 115 94 138 66 38
51:00 4 33 58 87 29 28 38 20 29
115 7 36 71 95 a1 39 a7 20 25
:30 9 55 87 109 46 39 48 15 47
45 13 76 105 127 63 47 74 57 62
5 Total 33 200 321 418 179 153 207 112 163
6/:00 18 86 101 136 36 45 65 102 69
15 58 111 126 158 57 28 36 165 89
:30 85 106 114 131 98 60 47 195 106
45 97 99 . 94 86 87 88 .66 137 100
6 Total 258 402 -435 511 278 221 214 599 364
71:00 94 98 94 75 79 75 99 108 101
115 79 86 08 87 79 76 112 135 04
130 96 88 86 95 65 g1 117 112 107
45 45 39 46 41 54 35 79 90 73
7 Total 314 311 324 298 277 267 407 . 445 375
8(:00 . 14 14 18 14 14 15 48 49 49

PA - CF - 000066
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115 37 78 85 101 76 62 106 114 77

130 22 68 84 97 79 73 101 121 82

45 66 82 86 81 58 55 86 124 95

8 Total 139 242 273 293 227 205 341 408 303
5(:00 70 82 77 77 54 77 94 177 92

15 80 83 78 78 42 64 89 129 95

:30 71 68 71 73 64 60 117 122 84

:45 52 87 85 82 54 48 124 126 58

9 Total 273 320 311 310 214 249 424 554 329
10]:00 62 96 84 84 59 48 88 147 62

15 25 81 98 112 60 48 57 96 38

130 23 98 107 127 64 50 43 94 33

:45 20 90 104 122 a4 64 64 90 35

10 Total 130 365 393 445 227 210 252 427 168
11/:00 19 84 87 104 49 49 a7 84 29

115 26 76 99 103 56 61 44 84 32

:30 20 84 87 108 52 28 60 80 23

45 30 79 99 116 37 39 57 77 31

11 Total 95 323 372 431 194 177 208 325 115
12]:00 25 88 103 129 55 48 62 56 44

115 18 73 94 109 53 46 50 49 43

130 14 76 91 102 41 38 61 52 40

45 25 97 102 102 42 35 40 54 41

12 Total 82 334 390 442 191 167 213 211 168
131{:00 30 96 103 117 29 58 40 77 27

115 19 89 106 127 52 44 46 64 29

30 26 84 107 120 44 53 32 74 34

45 21 90 118 114 39 43 46 84 34

13 Total 96 359 434 478 164 198 164 299 124
14}:00 24 83 105 119 36 34 42 71 51
|15 26 101 106 127 52 44 39 80 46

:30 20 94 108 130 62 59 41 84 34

45 23 101 93 114 54 52 49 96 29

14 Total 93 379 412 490 204 189 171 331 160
15}:00 28 9 107 119 60 64 52 75 26

:15 28 105 120 115 66 61 46 73 38

:30 21 g8 109 130 62 64 51 72 46

45 29 1231 105 120 65 51 57 64 51

15 Total 106 413 441 484 253 240 206 284 161
16|:00 48 119 91 124 59 67 63 57 51

:15 28 110 138 117 51 71 61 73 52

1:30 29 95 136 153 56 54 62 64 53

:45 26 109 120 155 66 62 50 48 47

16 Total 131 433 485 549 232 254 236 242 203
17|:00 36 111 135 147 60 50 43 99 55

115 54 139 137 . 93 65 53 57 118 . 36

:30 37 114 150 143 53 51 3 133 54

PA - CF - 000067
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47 132 91 152 59 65 56 151 43
17 Total 174 496 513 535 237 219 159 501 188
18|:00 37 117 129 129 57 54 41 116 35

15 27 122 134 151 62 61 52 131 38

130 24 110 134 152 70 66 56 117 30

* .45 35 118 130 157 61 74 60 79 46

18 Total 123 467 527 589 250 255 209 443 149
19{:00 19 103 107 140 64 46 51 45 39

115 12 g4 111 125 44 43 54 49 47

130 16 71 99 97 43 43 a5 59 26

45 9 69 102 98 59 46 37 59 30

19 Total te 327 419 460 210 178 187 212 142
20/:00 29 80 19 110 34 a5 43 78 35

1115 24 55 13 90 51 51 32 31 23

30 21 70 15 76 30 37 a4 56 55

45 17 51 11 87 41 55 32 33 39

120 Total 91 256 58 363 156 188 151 198 152
21[:00 23 40 8 78 51 49 26 24 29

115 8 63 9 83 50 49 36 27 21

130 15 42 14 91 37 29 36 34 22

.45 17 48 11 96 36 35 45 29 28

21 Total 63 193 42 348 174 162 143 114 100
22|:00 21 43 11 88 41 38 21 21 26

115 7 48 19 81 29 53 22 13 30

:30 10 41 9 87 48 27 33 36 15

:45 8 45 12 72 40 39 32 26 13

22 Total a6 177 51 328 158 157 118 96 84
23]:00 10 26 10 73 37 33 28 27 14

115 5 31 8 63 28 34 27 14 16

:30 6 14 6 45 37 31 32 16 12

145 20 11 11 58 23 37 17 15 16

23 Total 41 82 35 239 125 135 104 72 58
[Grand Total (0600 hrs-1000hrs) [ o9sa 1275 1343 1412 996 942 1386 2006 1371

-

PA - CF - 000068




o — ! 0w 0 o ole|lo o o oi|miwn
~ - AT RO 0 & X|WO
-t M|
00| e 0 el | - Nl o Afinfn 0 ~ || o F Wl o ¥ mioly o m 1O
O =l Nl o~ =gl © ° |y o O N[O
|~ =t QTR v 4[R2 = A RE]
glm m = ojnfo 1 o N ~N Nl m o aofjwle n n Nolo o o s|];m o o e 0 QR
Sl ™ - i ~ o m T|Of~ N © n|aNjo i N N N MO
-l ot A NwlH NN N A s ]
-
1]
AWZS%.32.....21373942723895550.4878551939243722557
655,157432222232133345570365052382180634263
~ o i = IR o s IRV o LB B Do) Sl B Ak B
035211032270075320844984566025392472994910
DN ™ 0 P P LI M SR IFIA T AN Qo ot s 0 OlMm @ o M
- : ~ o - N|olN N N Ao ®
0 - - — ) ~N o olalo 0 O NSO
A n 80 © Ofjmnfoo W W NK|D
o S ~
Wlvw < 1 Nl ~ o enfinton <l h 0 ANl 8 wlw]o o o vl 0 I~ oisjw = w NjInlo
LA | et o i - - — — |~ g ™~ Oo|mNld ~ 0 Nl
—le g
s |- o Najm O < ol
) W O I~ wlis|o =~ wlglw
~ ~N
o~
w
89579422087957833769889056572033354446041
Y e Rt Rt 2 - =tjen o — & 1142334M1255M8997%4
~N M dmw e~ o nlals s sleja s o olao QA= 2R DHAM
ﬂ6369ﬂ3 @ - S UIFIRN N g © o Qlale o n njed]w © O WBinja
! — <i|m e | . m
67373928871733,4_9188.69089654144187060
Nﬂﬁﬂ.@.%ZlZlSlll 5211151212825643136893@;98@4

PA - CF - 000069



82

101 101 87 52 71 76 133 137 99 95
104 73 %0 57 60 65 67 115 135 93 96
89 110 86 '8 107 86 78 130 156 120 96
334 319 304 181 318 313 301 515 572 413 392
27 127 43 105 82 76 129 145 121 120
33 132 35 22 95 74 70 134 137 129 103
39 101 48 67 83 84 86 168 175 120 40
17 116 38 53 65 40 93 120 150 73 21
116 476 164 142 348 280 325 551 607 443 284
59 180 45 56 53 55 64 101 118 128 2
61 152 39 24 49 5 113 213 123 45
53 140 34 30 38 86 94 216 91 35
46 103 24 36 25 65 84 182 70 19
219 575 142 146 165 265 355 712 402 227 2
47 151 40 43 44 38 95 167 62 14
35  .129 33 36 43 38 97 175 104 23
35 121 36 28 35 45 97 169 95 9
43 124 31 15 30 52 9 170 81 7
160 525 140 122 152 173 388 681 342 53
50 11l 33 23 43 51 120 170 88 16
49 115 37 13 42 40 116 162 76 9
62 126 15 26 45 42 108 175 69 13 1
66 109 a1 18 33 41 108 170 71 10 7
227 461 126 80 163 174 448 677 304 48 8
51 120 31 21 a4 35 107 152 69 6 3
54 137 35 29 44 41 134 202 90 13 12
50 108 25 25 30 40 116 192 75 9 13
44 136 31 20 51 3 122 184 83 9 7
199 501 122 95 169 119 479 730 317 37 35
48 139 - 33 44 44 6 102 162 76 8 7
45 141 45 42 48 2 133 185 83 11 6
45 141 34 37 a6 14 119 191 74 14 9
41 128 33 45 a4 34 93 174 64 13 12
179 549 145 168 182 - 56 447 712 297 46 34
61 141 40 33 35 50 85 176 66 12 16
60 148 33 28 24 52 107 196 73 9 26
48 147 28 30 39 60 125 207 86 17 22
61 157 44 37 42 59 124 193 79 14 22
230 593 145 128 140 221 441 772 304 52 86
53 150 42 33 41 47 138 193 91 17 26
62 153 19 49 48 60 146 198 105 13 28
66 178 37 34 47 45 133 182 108 12 21
48 170 39 55 47 51 128 205 108 27 23
229 651 137 171 183 203 545 778 412 69 98
63 178 42 '38 28 51 144 199 126 29 8
60 158 33 33 41 47 154 184 110 24 2
60 156 36 26 44 54 153 182 90 21 3

PA - CF - 000070




63 179 33 35 42 47 133 201 97 24 3
o 246 671 144 132 155 199 584 766 423 98 16
T 53 164 46 34 28 53 119 185 96 19 2
' 67 172 37 38 41  -48 125 216 106 31 3
54 168 51 27 - 37 43 123 198 107 27 28
62 165 16 35 46 43 136 164 84 22 10
241 669 150 134 152 187 503 763 393 = 99 43
61 167 37 27 42 45 123 146 96 18 2
42 164 38 35 31 42 127 153 74 13 4
a2 126 32 26 36 44 105 132 64 16 1
31 111 39 ‘ 36 28 42 92 127 59 18
176 568 146 T 124 137 173 447 558 293 65 7
35 130 37 30 40 34 96 145 80 15 10
43 97 28 30 26 46 95 131 81 12 23
52 %9 26 6 36 37 105 102 73 16 34
43 81 24 18 34 36 g3 128 60 10 20
173 407 115| T04 136 153 379 506 294 53 87
28 96 23 21 32 31 8 98 60 10 2
42 72 737 11 35 34 78 144 58 4
35, 91 34 13 29 40 8 154 43 14
a0 9% 37 20 32 3 77 142 49 7
165 355  131] "5 128 141 326 538 210 35 2
L 34 86 27 15 30 33 67 135 37 5
[ 29 83 30 12 28 30 60 131 44 9
o 34 62 28 , 27 28 7 73 113 25 7
39 62 23 24 30 1 44 100 22 6
136 293 108 78 116 71 244 479 128 27
33 71 25 15 1 65 106 20 7
34 48 36 7 60 % 17 6
41 43 25 14 s1 74 23 4
3 36 26 . 12 36 67 16 3
150 198 112 43 1 212 341 76 20
1050 1662 95| [ 896 1208 1222 1789 2740 2728 1856 1195

PA - CF - 000071




GWBP Total GWBU |[Total GWBL
72 74 34 36 38 40 a4 46

2 5 16 21 5 6 244 106

3 3 a 26 1 2 210 108

1 6 5 16 i 1 230 80

6 2 4 13 3 1 205 71

12 16 29 76 10 10 889 - 365

1 "1 3 8 1 179 60

2 4 3 11 2 164 59

3 1 10 183 43

2 6 1 190 45

6 5 9 35 4 716 207

2 1 15 1 164 46

4 1 1 7 1 176 a4

2 1 7 9 1 1 161 a9

2 2 11 1 180 37

10 2 11 42 3 2 . 681 176

1 5 198 42

1 14 1- 229 59

1 1 13 214 75

\ 1 3 3 19 3 205 71

a4 4 7 51 4 846 247

1 3 5 19 1 1 303 88

3 5 25 2 1 298 113

3 13 12 - 42 298 198

4 13 16 49 1 1 349 249

7 1 32 38 135 a 3 1248 648

1 1 25 21 69 3 422 334

4 2 41 38 93 1 2 533 500

7 3 80 66 136 8 7 661 706

9 10 138 85 188 13 7 835 1008

21 16 284 210 491 25 16 2451 - 2548

26 16 4 129 77 174 26 19 775 965

40 31 20 179 129 211 44 31 995 1309

51 40 30 149 160 193 74 52| 1211 1363

66 48 58 89 144 138 68 58 1150 1176

183 135 112 546 510 716 212 160 4131 4813

88 88 52 99 139 126 91 58 1139 1090

83 86 67 90 142 103 107 67 1132 887

95 95 67 63 129 79 110 67 1138 983

: _ 82 87 73 79 137 80 117 69 715 898

T 348 356 259 331 547 388 425 261 4124 3858

N 119 6 23 92 140 128 49 43 351 916

PA - CF - 000072
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111 15 14 103 107 161 46 36 1025 871
1 101 5 95 111 141 40 29 994 790
4 114 12 96 99 153 35 25 1018 899

235 236 s5 386 457 583 170 133 3388 3476
3 o1 6 101 77 132 38 25 997 872
1 08 4 98 94 138 33 27 938 863

37 36 8 93 75 143 53 24 918 896
34 26 5 92 80 123 34 27 887 675
75 251 53 384 326 536 158 103 3740 3306
53 46 8 93 90 139 35 23 1014 676
30 13 3 88 79 153 25 20 867 669
28 19 3 .68 67 116 32 16 866 637
23 7 3 67 58 95 27 25 806 511
134 85 17 316 294 507 119 84 3553 2493
e 1 4 59 67 110 23 21 790 505
37 3 45 54 114 29 2t 778 553
38 3 4 53 61 107 20 17 734 519
16 20 1 45 52 106 21 23 763 490
132 24 12 202 234 437 93 86 3065 2067
28 14 3 61 52 94 32 24 804 553
27 12 3 48 49 94 21 14 736 497
29 22 1 39 52 110 26 20 718 526
18 25 1 51 54 90 30 18 754 501

102 73 g 199 207 388 109 76 3012 2077
25 17 6 35 53 104 21 19 779 479
30 17 4 55 58 78 26 24 802 612

20 21 2 44 49 90 21 27 757 541
33 15 3 55 46 78 29 18 800 527

108 70 15 189 206 350 97 88 3138 2159
33 17 4 63 47 77 25 15 785 499
31 19 2 60 52 95 16 18 852 560
28 16 6 50 57 91 28 20 852 548
30 22 7 51 54 87 22 14 813 531

122 74 19 224 210 350 91 67 3302 2138
28 23 2 42 a7 89 27 28 872 524
8 14 1 47 a1 96 23 35 893 537

.24 14 3 51 a5 81 42 39 866 624

28 6 3 55 47 102 30 21 925 604
88 57 9 195 180 368 122 123 3556 2289
23 14 1 53 47 82 34 20 924 623
27 26 3 76 51 91 a8 43 935 700
25 17 49 47 105 35 26 983 624
34 10 2 66 58 97 38 38 940 688

109 67 6 244 203 375 155 127 3782 2635
38 27 2 82 61 108 40 30 1019 688
35 29 9 70 70 111 28 30 1003 659
37 25 5 90 68 119 23 30 990 635
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26 26 5 67 73 96 47 43 1071 634
136 107 21 309 272 434 138 133 4083 2616
(’\‘ 37 22 1 68 65 109 21 19 983 595
- 40 30 9 89 58 122 31 32 1054 678
20 17 5 76 60 114 33 25 1032 627
30 18 51 a4 92 35 19 1003 588
127 87 15 284 227 437 120 95 4072 2488
42 20 2 39 43 100 34 33 879 561
32 20 2 45 46 84 31 16 813 531
32 22 35 28 72 27 21 699 478
34 25 3 36 32 69 26 13 690 461
140 87 10 155 149 325 118 83 3081 2031
26 21 21 31 79 20 15 675 497
15 - 11 1 25 23 69 19 17 538 470
16 111 26 26 70 23 22 581 456
14 6 1 30 24 68 19 15 514 409
71 49 2 102 104 286 81 69 2308 1832
32 19 12 20 62 - 17 13 495 391
22 a 21 29 73 21 8 497 390
31 17 18 22 55 15 17 480 426
28 9 23 19 49 10 6 518 400
113 49 74 90 239 63 a4 1990 1607
22 13 17 14 51 19 8 467 357
s 24 14 18 16 48 25 15 444 352
L 25 1 12 21 43 8 16 430 305
16 13 23 37 8 7 411 243
87 27 1 60 74 179 60 46 1752 1257
10 10 10 37 6 3 393 224
17 12 .13 40 2 6 344 201
7 14 19 34 5 3 308 173
9 4 5 28 6 1 306 143
43 40 47 139 19 13 1351 741
501 4583 4641 7867 2400 1822
841 978] 449 1647 1840 2223 965 657 15383] 15453|
-~
N
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Total GWBP

53
36
29
23

141

13
20
11

9

53

17
10
19
14

60

6
18
14
28

56

30
36
67
80

213

119
182
300
441

1042

429
614
658
555

2256

565

576
515
555

2211

P

475
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467
422
420

1784

379
394
396
361

1530

388
368
302 _
279 : .

1337

284
270
262
248

1064

266
229
248
244

987

238
245
233
229

945

231
243
252
235

961

235
243
261
258

997

237
312
262
299

1110

323
318
335
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331

1307

283
341
313
241

1178

251
224
186
179
840
166
154
167
157

644

124
152
127
107

510

109
122
101
88
420
66
73
75
44

258

: 778“

38617
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year 2013

month 9
day 11
GWBU

hours |minutes 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
0 Total ‘ 18 20 18 45 65 22 52 45 10 (23)
1 Total 9 62 111 {(83) {47)  (23) 51 51 32 (5)
2 Total 14 96 (16) (205) (89) (76) 54 74 53  (15) '
3 Total 25 171 213 (245) (63)  (85) {14} 118 42 (20
4 Total 5 35 94 (104) 11 6 (34) 109 71 (18)
5 Total (24) (42) {45) (15) 6 {11) (26) 72 {4) 0
6 Total (161) (96) (54} 25 (56) 39  (21) (295) {91) 31
7 Total {25) (5) (23) {19) 17 9 (50) {(12) {15} {86}
8 Total 24 41 12 (7} (10) 14 {108) (61}  (25) (133)
9 Total (186)  (51) a4 48 3 (81) (285) (284) (169) 72
|Total (5am-10am) [ (348) (111) (61) 47  (46) (19) (a64) (652) (300) (116)

-35% 9% 5% 3% 5% 2% -33% -33% -22% -11%

PA - CF - 000078
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PA - CF - 000079

GWBL
22 24 62 54 56 58 60 62 64 68 70 72
101 82 0 {22) 0 (111) (173) (35) {12} 0 (12
71 43 0  {15) (1) (47) {123) (11} (4) 0 (6)
28 29 0 (14) (1) {33) (112) {4) (2) 0 {10)
66 27 0 (12) 0  {44) (155)  (26) (5) (1) (a)
28 89 {1) {7) 8~ (42) (219) (65) (16} 2 (5)
{(172) 144 0 2 24 92 23 1) 43 7 {5)
(219) 486 23 122 239 (149) (33) 18  (26) 231 104
{(8a) 18 74 68 114 86 147 170 18 62 a6
 (224) 291 125 (7) 54 78 98 67  (19) (48) 28
" (338) 357 (9) !111) 104 365 458 24 {180) (193) 65
{765) 1153 | 213 72 511 380 670 279  {207) 56 243
-46% 121% 24% 6%  42% 21%  24%  10% -11% 5%  29%




GWBP Total Total Total
74 34 36 38 40 a4 46 GWBU GWBL GWBP
0 0 0 (s) {20) 0 {2) 455 {365) (38)
0 0 2 (5) 0 4 2 272  {207) 3
0 0 {1) (7) {17 1 (1) (53) (176) (25)
0 1 0 2 {6) {1} 1 235 (2a7) (3)
0 1 (5) {1) 5 0 (2) 292 {345) (2)
0 (4} (26) {23) (37) g (4) (117) 185 {83)
102 (58) 16 24 35 {6) 3 (812) 631 14
19 (31} (106} (133) ({126) (51) (39} (274) 804 {486)
(29)] 132 (163)  (42) (317} 166 56 (86) 351 {168)
(133) 5 (86} (29)  (30) {9) (37) {910) 390 (186)
(a1)] 48 (339) (180) (438) 100 a7  (1682)] 2176 | (826)|
2%  11% -21% -10% -20% 1 -3% -11%

10%

-11% 14%

PA - CF - 000080




Total
GWB

52

68
(254)

(15)

{55)

(15)

232

44

97

(706)

T

1%

PA- CF - 000081




N

PA - CF - 000082

" |year 2013
month 9
day 9 :
GWBU
hours minutes 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
0l-00 (1) (5) 10 11 18 5 14 9
115 (1) 5 21 18 9 8 12 14
_|:30 17 (3) {26 31 27 0 21 5
. 45 3 23 13 (15) 11 9 5 17
" {0 Total 18 20 18 45 65 22 52 45
1{:00 2 6 54 (40) 7 (5) 15 16
115 @) (12) °(25) 70 (24) 0 16 18
130 4 39 43 (58) 0 {17) 8 15
: 45 7 29 39 (55)  (30) (1) 12 2
1 Total 9 62 111 (83) {47)  (23) 51 51
2{:00 3 28 28 (55}  {18) (16} 27 4
115 6 26 (16) (57} (20} (22} 6 22
:30 2 19 (9) (43} (26) (16} 15 27
-45 3 23 (19) (50)  (25) T22) 6 21
2 Total 14 96 {16) {205) (89}  {(76) 54 74
31:00 4 62 (26) (52) (20}  (18) 4 36
15 12 57 122 (66}  (15) (23}  {11) 30
:30 5 26 57 (63)  (14)  (25) (3) 25
45 4 26 60  (64)  (14) (19} 4 27
3 Total 25 171 213 (245) (63)  (85) (14) 118
4|:00 1 19 56 (75) 2 (1) (15) 33
115 3 10 28 {23) 13 4 (8) 51
:30 1 11 12 (14) {4) 14 (1) 16
:45 0 (5) (2) 8 0 (11) (20 9
4 Total ' 5 35 94 . (104) 11 6 (34) 109
51:00 {3) (8) 0 (4) 4 4 {13) 11
:15 (6) {9y (24 (6) 1 (6) (7} 0
:30 {4) (13} 1 11 3 1 7 39
:45 (11)  (12) (22) (16} 2) (10) {13) 22
5 Total (2a) (42)  (45) (15 6 (11)  (26) 72
6/:00 (100  (23) ~ {17)  (20) 1) 3 (32)  {40)
115 31) (36) (30) (15} {8) 22 11 (85}
:30 {52) (20}  {15) 2 (29) 9 8 ({109
45 (68) {17} 8 58 (18) 5 (8) {61
6 Total (161) (96) (54) 25 (56) 39 (21) (295)
7}:00 (7) (13) (1) 16 19 {8} 0 8
115 (10) (14) (20) {22) (10)  (18) (18) {31
:30 (34) (20  (23)  (40) 2 {17y (38 (13)
45 26 42 31 27 6 50 - 2 24
7 Total - (25) (5) (230 {19) 17 9 (50} (12)
8|:00 26 59 59 53 42 47 28 36




115 5 ey - {9 {32 (10 (7) - (54)  (19)

30 4 2 (1) = (8} {25)  (14) (50) (42)

:45 (16) (14) (22) (200 {17) {12) (32)  (36)

8 Total 24 a1 12 (77 (10) 14 (108)  {61)
8|:00 (40) (18} {6) 3 1 (33)  (63) ({100)

:15 {63)  (24) (3) 7 11 (22) {53) (59)

:30 (51) 20 13 26 (3) 17y {86) (73}

:45 {32) (29} 0 12 {6) (9) _(83) (52)

9 Total (186)  (51) 4 a8 3 {81) (285) (284)
E:‘urand Total (0600 hrs-1000hrs) I (348) (111) {61) 47 {46) {19) ({464} (652)
-35% -9% -5% 3% -5% -33%  -33%

-2%

PA - CF - 000083




GWBL
18 20 22 24 54 56 58 50 62 64 68
(4) 2 30 26 0 0 (11) 0 (23)  (55)  {13) {2)
4 (7) 33 19 0 0 {4) 0 (35)  (53)  {13) 0
10 {11) 21 15 0 0 (5) 0 (52)  (13) (1) (8)
0 (7) 17 22 0 0 (2) 0 (1) (52) (8) (2)
10 {23) 101 82 0 0 (22) 0 (111) (173) (35} (12
4 (14) 18 g 0 0 (2) 0 (10) {42 {2) - (3)
5 2 22 14 0 0 (7) (1) {13) (31} (5) 0
4 2 13 8 0 0 (3) 0 (12}  (23) {2) 0
19 5 18 12 0 0 (3) 0 (12} (27) (2) (1)
32 (5) 71 43 0 0 {15) (1}  (a7) (123)  {11) {3)
8 (2) 14 7 0 0 (5) 0 (10) {29 0 0
7 {10} 17 0 0 (5) 0 (10)  (24) 0 (1)
18 {12) 0 8 0 0 (4) {1) (7)  (32) {2) {1)
20 9 (3) 9 0 0 0 0 6y (27 {2) 0
53 {15) 28 29 0 0 (14) (1) (33) (112) 3 (2
12 (4) 11 7 0 0 (1) 0 (2) (33 (4) (1)
12 (11) 21 3 0 0 (5) 0 (10)  {38) (3) {1)
13 0 18 8 0 0 5 0O (18)  {3%) (10} (2)
5 {5) 16 9 0 0 (1) 0 (14)  (45) (9) {1)
42 (20) 66 27 0 0 (12) 0 (a4) (155)  (26) {5)
1 (14) 2 12 0 0 (3) 0 (19)  (55) (6) {5)
(8  (14) 0 12 0 0 (2) 0 (18) {70} ~ (15) (8)
58 5 40 51 0 0 0 2 (18)  (64) (27 (1)
20 5 (14} 14 0 (1) (2) 6 13 (30)  (17) (2)
71 {18) 28 89 0 {1) {7) 8 (42) (219) (65) {16}
(3) 7 (15) 14 0 0 1 1 5 (22) (19 1
22 7 {36} 7 0 0 1 1 18 7 0 (2)
(5  (13)  (58) 56 0 0 4 0 32 11 20 5
(18) (1) (63} 67 0 -0 (4) 22 37 27 (2) 39
(8) 0 (172) 144 -0 0 2 24 92 23 {1) 43
(27) 17 (46) 70 0 {21) 54 76 {20) 15 31 (23)
(31} 19 {37y 135 ] {2) 32 105 {57) 6 13 0
(37) g  (76) 153 0 33 29 48 (s4) (74)  (24) a2
4 (13) {60) 128 0 13 7 10 22 20 (2)  (45)
{91) 31 (219) 486 0 23 122 239 (149}  (33) 18 {26)
(15} {23}  {24) 39 0 15 13 15 20 15 15 (9)
10 (25)  {(25) (6) 0 14 17 23 25 26 45 2
(23)  (34) (1)  {31) 0 23 10 39 16 48 49 7
13 {4) 16 17 -0 22 28 37 25 58 61 18
{1s) (86) (84) 19 0 74 68 114 86 147 170 18
40 22 17 102 o| 26 1 9 16 16 16 2

PA - CF - 000084




. (6) (60) (62) 86 0 24 15 5 14 11 27 9
o (27) (56} {32) 81 0 22 19 19 22 29 23 16
o 32)  (39) (&%) 22 0 53 (42) 21 26 42 1 . (46)
(25) (133) (124) 291 o| 125 (7 54 78 98 67  (19)

(36) 29  (96) 24 0 42 (41) 51 80 103 7 (50)

(64) 13  (98) 123 0 7 (33) 24 94 140 16 {60)

(50) 6  (63) 123 o| 47 (26) (8 103 95 4y (59)

(29) 24  (81) 87 ol (1 {13) 37 388 120 5 (12)

(169) 72  (338) 357 0 {8) (111) 104 365 458 24 (180)

(300) {116) (765) 1153 | | 213 72 511 380 670 279  (207)

-22%  -11%  -46% 121% 24% 6% 42% 21%  24%  10% -11%

PA - CF - 000085



GWBP Total GWBU [Total GWBL
70 72 74 34 36 38 40 44 46
0 (2) 0 0 2 {10} {5) (2) (6) 115 (106)
0 (3) 0 0 4 0 (13) 1 {2) 135 (108)
0 1y O 0 (5) (2) (1) 3 0 107 (80)
0 (6} 0 0 (1) 3 (1) {2) (1) 98 (71)
0 {12) 0 0 0 {9y  {(20) 0 (9) 455 (365)
0 (1) 0 0 3 (2) 5 3 1 72 (60)
0 (2) 0 0 (3) (2) {2) 0 0 82 {59)
0 (3) o 0 0 0 0 2 0 61 {43)
0 0 0 0 2 (1) (3) {1) 1 57 {45)
0 (6) 0 0 2 {5) 0 4 2 272 (207)
0 (2) 0 0 1 {1 {12) 1 0 28 (46)
o} (4) 0 0 {1} 1 0 0 0 (36) (44)
0 {2) 0 0 {1) (6) (1) 0 (1} (17} (49)
.0 (2) 0 0 0 (1) (4) 0 0 (28) (37)
0 {10) 0 0 (1) (7}  {17) 1 {1) (53} {176)
0 (1) 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 8 (42)
(1) (1) 0 0 2 (2) (6) (1) 0 131 (59)
0 (1) ol 0 (1) 2 1 1 1 a7 (75)
0 (1) 0 1 (1) 0 (6) (1) 0 49 {71)
(1) {a) 0 1 0 2 (6) (1) 1 235 (247)
0 0 0 0 (1) 0 2 0 (1) 21 (88)
0 0 0 0 1 2 2 (1) - 68 {113)
0 (2) 0 0 (4) 2 {7 1 0 189 (110)
2 (3} 0 1 (1) (5) 8 0 0 14 (34)
2 {s) 0 1 {5) (1) 5 0 {2) 292 {345)
0 2 0 (1 (1) 2 (3) 1 1 (6) (31}
0 (3) 0 1 (12} 7y a7 8 (2) (57) 22
1 (2) 0 (1) 0 {10} (1) 2 2 25 71
6 {2) 0 (3) (11)  {(8) (16} (2) (5) (79) 123
7 {5) 0 () {24) (23} {37) 9 {4) (117} 185
24 23 14 1 4 21 3 3 13 (126) 173
31 9 11 (8) (30 14 (28) 2 2 (86) 148
104 36 28 {17) 6 (19) 16 {18) (2) {158) 128
72 36 49 (34) 3 - 8 44 7 (10) (42) 182
231 108 . 102 {58) 16 24 35 (6) 3 {(812) 631
11 17 5 13 (36) {23}  (51) 17 15 (19) 117
13 (2) 8 1) 31 (41 (371 (14 (12) (187) 171
8 8 0 (22) (24) (50) (27}  {a0)  (34) (318) 208
30 23 6 (11) (15}  {19)  (11) {14) (8} 250 308
62 46 19 (31) (106) {133) (126) {51)  (39) (278) 804
3 (37) 66 30 - (43} (33} (73} 48 3 531

118

PA - CF - 000086




{6}

(29) 43 40 {46) (1) (98} 48 18 (174) 113

5 56 (53) 52 (37) (1) (88} 48 31| (178)| 158
(46) 38 (85) 10 {37) (7)) (60} 22 4 {265) (38)
{4a) 28 129)] 132 (163) (42) (317) 166 56 (86) 351
(101) 27 (63) W @7 @ @) 3 (e (335) 55
77y 32 (67) 6 (15  (16) 2 3 (1) (232) 76
{12y S 0 2 (15} {4y  (16)  {17) (8) {155) 47
(3) 1 (3) 2y (19 (5} (@) 8 (22) (188) 212
(193) 65  ({133) 5 (86) (29) (30) (8) (37 (910) 390
56 243 @1)] 48 (339) (180) (438) 100  (17)] (1682) 2176
5%  29% A%  11%  -21% 20%  10%  -3% -11% 14%

)

-10%

PA - CF - 000087



™

Total GWBP

(21}
(10)
(5
{2)

(38)

10
Q)

115

{106)

(21)

" PA-CF-000088




(39)

(68)
{168)
(65)
(21)
(58)|
(42)

- {186)

{826) I

-11%

(332)
-1%

PA - CF - 000089




s N

year 2013
month g
day 9
, GWBU
‘thours  Iminutes 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16
01:00 50% -28%  33% 20%  75%  17%  78% 69%
115 -100%  S0%  95%  33%  39%  29% 150%  175%
+30 #DIV/O!  -38% -87%  53% 169% 0% 124%  250%
45 75%  460% 1% -28%  44%  39%  33%  213%
0 Total T 257%  49% 18% 20% 74%  19% 90%  145%
1/:00 200%  40% 1800% -91%  47% -23%  88%  123%
:15 -100% -57% -46% 7000% -100% 0% 114%  360%
130 “400% 557% 195% -91% 0% -100%  42%  188%
145 #DIV/O!  414% 150% -100% -100% -50% 120% 11%
1 Total 150% 124% 106% -51% -66% -40% 85%  113%
' " 2]:00 #DIV/O!  400% 117% -100% -100% -100% 450% 57%
:15 #DIV/O!  520% -100% -98% -100% -100%  35%  314%
:30 #DIV/O!  271% -100% -100% -100% -100%  79%  450%
:45 300% 383% -100% -100% -100% -100%  30%  175%
-12 Total 1400% 384% -24% -100% -100% -100% 87%  231%
3]:00 200% 886% -100% -100% -100% -100% -17%  400%
:15 #DIV/O!  475% 421% -100% -100% -100% -39%  250%
:30 #DIV/Ol  260% 219% -100% -93% -100% -12%  167%
45 400% 433% 300% -100% -100% -100%  15%  193%
3 Total 1250% 489% 211% -100% -98% -100% -14%  236%
4}:00 #DIV/O!  127% 144% -100% 8%  -3% -38%  157%
:15 ¥DIV/O!  77% ~ 85% -29%  72%  19% -23%  392%
:30 #DIV/Ol  138%  33% -16% -11%  82%  -4% 89%
:45 0% -23% 5%  10% 0% -42% -28% 64%
4 Total 167% 60% 64% -33%  10% 6% -25%  165%
5:00 -75%  -24% 0%  -5% 14%  14% -34% 55%
115 86% -25% -34%  -6% 2% -15%  -15% 0%
:30 -44%  -24% 1%  10% 7% 3%  15%  260%
:45 85% -16% -21% -13%  -3% -21% -18% 39%
5 Total 73% -21% -14%  -4% 3%  -7% -13% 64%
6:00 56% -27% -17% -15%  -3% 7% -49% -39%
115 539% -32% -24% 9% -14% 79%  31% -52%
:30 61% -19% -13% 2% -30% 15%  17% -56%
:45 70% -17% 9% 67% -21% 6% -12% -45%
6 Total -62% -24% -12% 59% -20% 18% -10% -49%
7|:00 7% -13% -12% 21%  24% -11% 0% 7%
115 3%  -16% -20% -25% -13% -21% -16% = -23%
:30 35% -23% -27% -42% 3% -21% -29% -12%
: 45 8% 108% 67% 66%  11% 143% 3% 27%
7 Total 8% 2% 7% 6% 6% 3% -12% -3%
'8{:00 186% 421% 328% 379% 300% 313%  58% 73%

PA - CF - 000090




-35%

115 14%  -8% -11% -32% -13% -11% -51% -17%

130 41% 3% -19%  -8% -32% -19% -50%  -35%

45 24% -17%  -26%  -25%  -29% -22% -37%  -29%

8 Total 17% 17% 4% 2%  -4% 7% -32%  -15%
9{:00 57%  -22%  -8% 4% 2% -43% -67% = -56%

15 79% -29%  -4% 9%  26% -34% -60% = -46%

30 72%  29%  18%  36% 5% -28% -74%  -60%

|:45 62% -33% 0%  15% -11% -19% -67%  -41%

9 Total -68% -16% 1%  15% 1% -33% -67%  -51%
| 9% 5% 3% 5% -2% -33%  -33%

@and Total (0600 hrs-1000hrs)

PA - CF - 000091



TN
/ \
‘ s

GWBL

18 20 22 24 54 56 58 60 62 64 68
-84% 9% 500% 144% HDIV/OI -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
40% -30% 1100% 100% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
50% -46% 350% 100% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
0% -37% 189% 129% #DIV/O!  -100% ,#DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
21% -26% 421% 119% #DIV/0!  -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
67% -54% 600%  64% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
167%  12% 1100% 700% #DIV/O!  -100%  -100% -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
80% 9% 433% 67% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/O!
146%  29% 1800% 120% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
119%  -6% 789% 113% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100% -100% -100%
200% -11% 1400% 100% #DIV/OI  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% #DIV/O! #DIV/O!
100% -83% 567%  56% #DIV/C!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% #DIV/O! -100%
300% -67% 0% 160% #DIV/O!  -100%  -100% -100% -100% -100% -100%
667% 113% -43% 129% #DIV/O! #DIV/O! #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% #DIV/0!
265% -26% 165% 104% 4DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100% -100% -100%
150% -19% 122% 233% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
171% -65% 300%  23% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
260% 0% 180% 114% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
71% -38% 107% 150% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/0! -100% -100% -100% -100%
156% -31% 161%  93% #DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
20% -74% 7%  150% #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
-42%  -67% 0% 150% #DIV/O!  :100% #DIV/O! -100% -100% -100% -100%
1160%  28% 148% 268% #DIV/O! 0% #DIV/O!  -41% -62% -77%  -14%
222%  18% -30% 140% -100%  -33% #DIV/O!  29% -22% -36%  -25%
187% -21%  20% 198% 100% -44% #DIV/O! -33% -60% -63% -57%
To10%  24%  -37%  54% #DIV/O!  13% #DIV/O! 7% -14%  -26% 6%
88%  14% -54%  20% #DIV/O!  11% #DIV/O!  15% 3% 0%  -5%
1% -19%  -57% 151% #DIV/O!  21% #DIV/O!  18% 4%  12% 7%
29% 2% -53%  160% #DIV/O!  -11% #DIV/O!  14% 8%  -1%  33%
2% 0% -52% 103% #DIV/0! 3% #DIV/O!  14% 2% 0% 17%
39% 113% -52% 538% 36% #DIV/O!  146% 9% 5%  16% -23%
-35%  56% -34% 587% 3%  67%  118%  -21% 2% 5% 0%
35%  13% -49% 289% 46%  38% 47% -40% -24%  -9%  28%
4% -15% -38% 233% 15% 7% 9% 21% 11% . -1% -25%
25%  16% -43% 338% 8%  54% 68% -18%  -3% 2%  -4%
215%  -19%  -22%  46% 18%  15% 17%  22% 9% 8% 7%
11% -23% -30% 6% 20%  24% 34%  36% 20%  35% 2%
21% -35% -52% -32% 31%  12% 78%  17%  34%  32% 7%
18%  -5%  25%  24% 32%  39% 52%  32% 46% 44%  19%
4% . -21% -24% 6% ~F%y, 2% = 41% 26% 26%  28% A%
82%  55%  49% 249% 41% 1%  11% 20%  12%  11% 2%
PA - CF - 000092




8% -59% -61%  99% a8%  21% 6% 18% 8%  20% 9%
33%  -54% -44%  90% 39%  32%  29% 33% 25% 17%  17%
34%  -44%  -43%  26% 663% -39%  24% 33% 32% 1% -38%

8% -40% -39%  96% 69% 2%  17% 26%  13% 12% 5%
39% 107% -76%  56% #DIV/O!  -39%  62% 105% 80% 5% -41%
67%  39% -74% 351% 32% -35%  32% 134% 104% 12% -47%
60%  15% -62% 256% 70%  -31%  -10% 120% 57% 2% -49%
-33%  141% -70%  229% 21% -17%  93%  95% 100% 3% -15%
51%  62% -71%  218% 6% -32%  37% 112% 83% 4% -41%
22% -11%  -46%  121%)| [ 2a% 6%  42% 21%  24%  10% -11%

. PA - CF - 000083




-57%

GWBP Total GWBU [Total GWBL

70 72 74 34 367 38 40 44 46
#DW/0!  -100% #DIV/OI|#DIV/O!  40% -63% -24% -40% -100% 47.1% -100.0%
#DIV/Ol  -100% HDIV/O!{ #DIV/Ol  133% 0% -50% 100% -100% 64.3% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O!  -83% -40%  -6% 300% 0% 46.5% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% HDIV/O!|#DIV/O!  -50%  75%  -8% -67% -100% 47.8% -100.0%
#DIV/0! -100% #DIV/0!|#DIV/0! 0% -31% -26% . 0% -90% 51.2% -100.0%
#DIV/OI -100% HDIV/O!|#DIV/O!  300% -67%  63% 300% #DIV/0! 40.2% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O!  -75% -67% -18% 0% #DIV/0! 50.0% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O!{ #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 0% 0% #DIV/O! #DIV/0! 33.3% -100.0%
#DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/O}|#DIV/O! #DIV/O! -50% -50% -100% #DIV/O! 30.0% -100.0%
¥DIV/0] -100% #DIV/O![#DIV/0I  40% -56% 0% 100% #DIV/O! 38.0% -100.0%
#DIV/Ol _-100% #DIV/0!| #DIV/O} #DIV/0! -100%  -80% 100% #DIV/O! 17.1% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/0!|#DIV/O1 -100%  100% 0% 0% #DIV/O! -20.5% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/O! #DIV/OI ™ -100%  -86%  -11% . 0% -100% -10.6% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% #DIV/OL| #DIV/O! #DIV/O!  -50% -36% #DIV/C! 0% -15.6% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O![#DIV/O! -50% -64% -40%  33% -50% -7.8% -100.0%
#DIV/O! -100% #DIV/G!|#DIV/O! #DIV/0! 200%  100% #DIV/0! #DIV/O! 40%|  -100.0%
_100% -100% #DIV/O!| #DIV/O! #DIV/O!  -67%  -43% -100% #DIV/O! 57.2% -100.0%
#DIV/O!  -100% HDIV/O!| #DIV/O!I  -100% #DIV/O! 8% #DIV/O! #DIV/0! 22.0% -100.0%
" #DIV/O! -100% #DIV/O![#DIV/Ol  -33% 0% -32%  -33% #DIV/O! 23.9% -100.0%
100% -100% #DIV/0!|#DIV/0! 0%  29% -12% -25% #DIV/0! 27.8% -100.0%
#DIV/0! #DIV/O! #DIV/O! 0% -33% 0% 11% 0% -100% 6.9% ©-100.0%
#DIV/O! #DIV/O! #DIV/O!|#DIV/OL  33%  40% 8% -50% -100% 22.8% -100.0%
4DIV/O!  -67% HDIV/OI|#DIV/O!  -31%  17%  -17% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 63.4% -55.6%
#DIV/O!  -75% #DIV/O!|#DIV/O!  -8% -31% 16% 0% 0% 4.0% -13.7%
¥DIV/Ol  71% #DIV/O!l| 100% -16% 3% 4% 0% -67% 23.4% -53.2%
ADIV/Ol 200% #DIV/OI| -100%  -4%  10%  -4%  33% #DIV/O! -1.4% -9.3%
#DIV/O!  -75% #DIV/O! 50% -29% -18% -17% 800% -100% -10.7% 4.4%
#DIV/0!  -29% #DIV/O!| - -33% 0% -15%  -1%  25%  29% 3.8% 10.1%
#DIV/O!  -22% #DIV/OL| -30%  -8% 9% 9% -15% -71% -9.5% 12.2%
EDIV/O!  -24% #DIV/O!| -25%  -8% -11%  -B% 36% -25% -4.8% 7.3%
T 133%  88%  88%| 25% 3%  27% 2%  12%  68% -16.3% 17.9%
103%  23%  35%| -40% -17%  11% -13% 5% 6% -8.6% 11.3%
217%  71%  70%| -57% 4% -12% 8% -24%  -4% -13.0% 9.4%
103%  55%  102%| -59% 40% 6% 32% 10% -17% -3.7% 15.5%
139% 57% . 76%| -52% 3% 5% 5%  -3% 2% -10.0% 13.1%
11%  19% 6% 25% -36% -17% -40%  19%  26% -1.7% 10.7%
16%  -2% gl  -16%  -34% -29%  -36% -13%  -18% -16.5% 19.3%
9% 8% o%| -33% -38% -39% -34% -36%  -51% -27.9% 21.2%
37%  28% 2ol -15% -19%  -14%  -14%  -12%  -12% 35.0% 34.3%
18% 13% sos|  12% -32% -24% -32%  -12%  -15% -6.6% 20.8%
3% -31% 1100%| 130% -47% -24% 98% 7% 151.3% 12.9%
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6%  26%  287%| 286% -45%  -1% -61% 104%  50% -17.0% 13.0%

5% 5600%  -52%| 867% -39%  -1% -61% 120%  107% -17.9% 20.0%
48% 950%  -75%k 83% -39% 7% -39%  63%  16% -26.0% 4.2%
1% 12%  -12%| 240%  -42% 9%  54%  98%  42% 2.5% 10.1%
8A%  900%  69%| -17% -37% 5% -11% 8%  -24% -33.6% 6.3%
5% 3200%  -68%| 150% -15% -17% 1% 9%  -4% -24.7% 8.8%
30%  14% 0% 25% -16% 5% -11% -32%  -33% -16.9% 5.2%
- 14% 3%  -12%| -40% -21% 6% 2%  24%  -B1% -21.2% 31.4%
68%  87%  -53%| 22% 22% 9% 6% _ -6%  -36% 24.3% 11.8%

5%  20%  4%| 11% -21% 10% -20%  10%  -3% -11%) 14%)
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Total GWBP

-39.6%
-27.8%
-17.2%

-8.7%

-27.0%

76.9%
-35.0%
18.2%
-22.2%

5.7%

-64.7%

0.0%
-47.4%
-35.7%

-41.7%

T

116.7%
-38.9%

28.6%
-25.0%

-4.5%

0.0%
8.3%
-11.9%
3.8%

-0.9%

-0.8%
-15.9%

-10.2%

2.7%|

-8.0%

10.5%
-7.8%
-5.2%

9.2%

0.6%

-11.5%
-25.3%
- -38.3%
-14.1%

-22.0%

-14.3%
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1.7%
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-2.4%
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-5.3% -
-14.6%
-11.6%
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PA - CF - 000097




Page 1 of 1

From: Trzaska, Rosa

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:45 AM
To: Durando, Robert; Ramirez, Enrigue
Subject: : Complaints on Ft. Lee Traffic

Hi Bob/Ricky,

There have been several complaint calls coming to Bob's line. They were told from 212.435.7000 to
call 201.346.4005.

| personally tried to call 212.435.7000 and everything was automated and didn’t get a live person.

Anyway, Hicham Alnach {617.699.2025) called on Bob’s # complaining about the traffic change and saying he has
a $1M home in Fort Lee and bought this home to be close to the bridge/work and pays a lot of taxes why this
change?

He mentioned to me that if he doesn’t speak to anyone sbout this, he wili go to the White House and Media.
Please let me know if there is anything | can do to help.
Thanks s0 much!

Rosa Trzaska )
The Port Authority of NY & NJ
George Washington Bridge
220 Bruce Reynolds Blvd.

Fort Lee, NJ 07024

(201) 346-4011
rtrzaska(@panynj.gov

" PA-CF - 000098
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From: o Crist, Paul
- Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 8:22 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert
Ce: Ehler, Diannae )
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort
Lee police

Sounds like we could stretch a decision on this out until well into November, after we get a final product.

Paul

From: Harriott, Thomas

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 4:09 PM
To: Crist, Paul; Antes, Vincent; Mehta, Dipak
Cc: Carleton, Robert

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Paul, Vinnie and Dipak —

Rob and 1 spoke to Jos_e‘about his responses. The reason the data collection will need to be retaken after
the “TL24 Test™ is complete is that after the test, the toll lanes will be reopened and normal traffic patterns

“will return to Center and Lemoine Avenues. Now, with the test in progress, traffic is queuing at the toll

plaza and onto Center and Lemoine Avenues, which is not representative of regular operations, and we are
getting skewed traffic data in this area. We need the traffic data to be collected under regular toll plaza
operations to develop construction staging plans and maintenance of traffic plans during the Center and
Lemoine Avenue Bridge Deck Replacement project. We could instruct the consultant to pick up the
cameras now, but with the end of the counting program in a few days, it may be safer to just let the
counting program continue.

The consultant has two activities to complete after 9/27/13, namely to develop detour volumes and
conduct capacity analysis (by 10/25/13) and to submit the Draft Tech Memo (by 11/01/13 ). These dates

“will be pushed out, pending the completion of “TL24 Test.”

Tom Harriott

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 3:23 PM

To: Crist, Paul; Antes, Vincent _

Cc: Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman, Timothy;
Harriott, Thomas; Murieflo, Mark; Baig, Rizwan {Mirza); Lepore, Armando

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

All,

- anything been said to Ft Lee police yet? - No.

- when did Ft lee make the request? - Fort Lee Police made the request for the video on September 3rd
- are the cameras operating yet? If yes, when did they start and when do they finish? If no, when do we
plan on starting and finishing? - Yes; data collection is ongoing - 09/09/13 to 09/16/13. HOWEVER, due
to the “TL24 Test”, all data collection will have to be retaken when the “test” is complete.

- once they complete the video, how long will it take before they send us an analysis? - Data processing

8013
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and develop base Synchro network - complete by 09/27/13; however will be delayed to ongoing “TL24
Test”.

Jose

From: Crist, Paul
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 1:53 PM
To: Antes, Vincent

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert: Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman,
Timothy; Harriott, Thomas; Muriello, Mark

Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police -

Thanks, a few questions:

- anything been said to Ft Lee police yet?

- when did Ft lee make the request? v

- arg the cameras operating yet? !f yes, when did they start and when do they finish? If no, when do we plan on
starting and finishing?

- once they complete the video, how long wili it take before they send us an analysis?

" Thanks

Paul

Paul V. Crist -
Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 01:46 PM

“Fo: Crist, Paul

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Futton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman,
Timothy; Harriott, Thomas
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police,

The request for copies of the video traffic count info was made by Ft Lee police to the consultant installing the
video equipment. The consultant passed off the request to us.

The reason video traffic counts are being made is a result of repeated va ndalism to the traffic count tubes first
employed. The tubes were being cut by someone on the street. '

Bob D also asked a question regarding traffic videos being discoverable as a result of FOI's. After discussing with
Tim Stickelman, the answer is yes. The PA may deem such requested information of a sensitive nature and elect to

not send.

Vinny

From: Crist, Paul
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 6:35 PM
To: Antes, Vincent

: PA - CF - 000
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Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police
Vinny
Why are we taking the traffic counts?
Bob - why does Ft Lee want them?
Paul

e

Paul V. Crist
Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 04:15 PM

To: Crist, Paul

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Traffic counting data will be collected in the form of video, which Ft Lee Police have asked for a copy. Jose will
obtain the traffic video data but it will not leave the PA until clearance is received from the department as well as
the media types.

You may want to advise Cedrick the Ft Lee police had made a inquiry for the collect traffic count data. Concerned
about invasion of privacy and potentially using traffic data for other purposes, | have already been assured that
the video camera placement precludes reading license plate numbers.

Vinny

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Tuesday, September 10 2013 12:44 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak; Durando, Robert; Antes, Vincent; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza);
Lepore, Armando; Fraser, Craig

Subject: RE Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Tom,

The consuit must NOT release videos from the traffic study directly to the Fort Lee Police Department.
Any video from the data collection will be sent to TB&T when they are available. HOWEVER, before any
videos are sent to Fort Lee Police | strongly suggest that TB&T advise Cedrick and also get clearance from
GOCOR, Media Relations, PA Police, and possibly Law.

Jose

From: Harriott, Thomas

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:23 AM
Te: Rivera, Jose
Cc: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak

- . ' PA - CF - :
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Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files fo Fort Lee police

Jose — 3 -

In your discussions within Engineering, has there been a decision to share these traffic videos? Please let
me know. Thank you. :

Tom Harriott

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:53 AM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando; Fraser, Craig; Caruth, David; Durando, Robert; Buchsbaum, Jack
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

Tom,

Let me discuss this within Engineering.

“Would we need clearance from, or at a minimum advise, PA Police, GOCOR, Media Relations, etc.?

Jose

From: Harriott, Thomas

Semt: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:21 AM

To: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Date- request to release traffic video files to Fortlee police

Jose and Rizwan —
‘Would it be acceptable to you to share the traffic videos from the Center and Lemoine traffic counting

program with the Fort Lee police department? Please see below emails. Bob Durando is ok with sharing.
Please let me know. Thank you.

- Tom Harriott

From: Jen, Ching

_ Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 4:10 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas
Cc: Sloan, Stewart
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

Tom:

t don't know you read this email or not,

could you response his request to get permission from PA
in order to release video files to Fort Lee Police?

Thank you

Ching jen

From: besiinger@hardesty-hanover.com [mailto:beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com]
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Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 9:07 AM
To: Jen, Ching

‘Cc: mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com; Sloan, Stewart; Job_2781%Hardesty__Hanover@hardesty-hanover.com;

Harriott, Thomas; charlie@hardesty-hanover.com
Subject: Fw: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Ching - please see below regarding the start of the traffic counts with cameras on September 9. The Fort Lee Police
Department has requested copies of the traffic video files after the counts are complete and we would like to get

formal apprO\ial from PA before we release these files.

Thanks,
Bob

Robert F. Eslinger, Jr, PE, Principal Associate ER -
email; beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com ’ :
address: 1501 Broadway, Suite 310, New York, NY 10036

office: 212.944.1150

direct: 646.428.8471

cell: 917.860.4047

fax: 212.391.0297

Integrity, Passion, Innovation. Celebrating 125 Years.
www.hardesty-hanover.com

-—- Farwarded by Bob Eslinger/Hardesty_Hanover on 08/04/2013 09:01 AM ~---

From: “Westrick, Lisa" <L Westrick@chacormpanies.com> .

To: "mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com” <mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com>,

Ce: "beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com” <beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com>, "Kahibaugh, Dave” <DKahlbaugh@chacompanies.com>
Date:  09/04/2013 08:48 AM

" ‘Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark,

We are all set and have been cleared by the Fort Lee Police to install the cameras on September 9%,

However, the police department has requested copies of the video files after the counts are completed. Can you discuss with
the PA to get their authorization to release the video files to the Fort Lee Police?

Thanks, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA ~ design/construction sofutions

From: Westrick, Lisa
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 9:20 AM
To: 'mmobrmann@hardesty-hanover.com’

Cc: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com; Rashford, Jim : -
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark,

We have discussed the schedule for data collection with Craig Fraser of the Port Authority. Because of the upcoming Labor
Day holiday and consideration of back-to-schoo! conditions, we have agreed to schedule the counts to begin during the week
of September 9. Below is our updated schedule for the follow-up work products for the traffic analysis.

. Traffic Data Collection - 09/09/13 to 09/16/13

° Data Processing and develop base Synchro network - complete by 09/27/13

3 Develop detour volumes and conduct capacity analysis - complete by 10/25/13
° Submit Draft Tech Memo - 11/01/13
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This schedule supposes that we will progress our work without PA review of interim submissions. if the PA would prefer to
review interim stages (such as to review the volumes before we do the analysis, or to review the miodel of existing before we
proceed with the detour analysis), then the schedule will be drawn out by the number of review milestones and the PA’s
turnaround time for review. However, unless [ hear from you otherwise, | will assume that interim submissions/reviews will
not be necessary.

Thank you, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA -~ design/construction solutions

: PA - CF - 00010,
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From: Valens, Chris

Sent: . Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:41 PM

To: Durando, Robert; Ramirez, Enrique

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick; Lado, Tina

Subject: Fw: GWSB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Blvd
Bob,

Do you have details on the inquiry from our good buddy below?

Chris

From: Cichowski, John [mailto: Cichowski@northjersey.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 01:17 PM

To: Valens, Chris

Subject: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodls Bivd

Hi, Chris: I've been getting several calls and emails like the one below about fewer toll booths beind open to the
GWB from Bruce Reynolds Blvd. Can you respond to these complaints, especially the § questions posed by the
reader below? I'm at 973-586-8153. My cell is: 973-476-6333. Much appreciated.

-john

John Cichowski

The Road Warrior

_ The Record, Herald News & northjersey.com
100 Commons Way

Rockaway, NJ 07866

On Monday Sept 9, the local Ft Lee approach to the GWB via Bruce Reynolds Blvd and Martha
Washington Way changed dramatically. What used to be 3 toll booths from the local approach has
turned into one toll booth, creating a large traffic backup that stretches back onto Hudson Terrace all the
way to Englewood Cliffs. Our commute to midtown Manhattan from Tenafly used to take 30 - 35
minutes. On Monday, it took 2 hours and 15 minutes and on Tuesday it took 90 minutes. At the advice
of the Ft Lee Police Dept, we got onto Rt 4 in Englewood and merged onto 95 and the last two momnings
the commute took over an hour.

The Fort Lee Police do not have any answers, they claim it's the Port Authority's decision to close the
“local toll booths and that I should complain to them. I tried to call the PA but ] can't get a live person on
the phone. My questions to you are why didn't the Port Authority warn commuters about this change?

Why did they do this? How long will it 1ast? What is the g goal of these local tollbooth closures?

PA - CF - 000105
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_ From: Fulton, Cedrick
Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:57 PM
To: Durando, Robert
Subject: Fw: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodls Blvd

You Talk to Chris prior to this.?
Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphene on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Valens, Chris

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:40 PM

To: Durando, Robert; Ramirez, Enrique

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick; Lado, Tina

Subject: Fw: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Bivd

Bob,

Do you have details on the inguiry from our good buddy below?

Chris
- From: Cichowski, John [mailto:Cichowski@northjersey.com]
_Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 01:17 PM
To: Valens, Chris
" Subject: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Bivd

Hi, Chris: l've been getting several calls and emails like the one below about fewer toll booths beind open {o the
GWB from Bruce Reynolds Bivd. Can you respond to these complaints, especially the 5 questions posed by the
reader below? I'm at 973-586-8153. My cell is: 873-476-6333. Much appreciated.

-john

John Cichowski

The Road Warrior

The Record, Herald News & northjersey.com
100 Commons Way

Rockaway, NJ 07866

On Monday Sept 9, the local Ft Lee approach to the GWB via Bruce Reynolds Blvd and Martha
. Washington Way changed dramatically. What used to be 3 toll booths from the local approach has turned
into one toll booth, creating a large traffic backup that stretches back onto Hudson Terrace all the way to
Englewood Cliffs. Our commute to midtown Manhattan from Tenafly used to take 30 - 35 minutes. On
Monday, it took 2 hours and 15 minutes and on Tuesday it took 90 minutes. At the advice of the Ft Lec
Police Dept, we got onto Rt 4 in Englewood and merged onto 95 and the last two mornings the commute
took over an hour.

The Fort Lee Police do not have any answers, they claim it's the Port Authority's decision to close the local
toll booths and that I should complain to them. 1 tried to call the PA but I can't get a live person on the
phone. My questions to you are why didn't the Port Authority warn commuters about this change? Why
did they do this? How long will it last? What is the goal of these local tollbooth closures?

o - : PA-CF 000106
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From: Jacobs, Danie!

Sent: Wednesday, September 11,2013 2:21 PM™

To: Durando, Robert

Ce: Ramirez, Enrique; Hwang, Amy

Subject: FW: GWB Traffic by Toll Lane 9/11/13 vs 9/12/12

Here are the traffic files for this morning along with a “corrected” worksheet for yesterday
(Thank you Bob) where we reversed our positives/negatives. The big surprise for me was that
the LL keeps on doing better than the UL each day. Any ideas why this is? The AHB work from
fall of last year may be driving this on a comparison to 2012, right? The far right lanes of the
AHB were closed last year and the outer roadway of the Trans-Manhattan Expressway was
reduced to a single lane, right (I wasn’t here then . . J?

- Daniel

! RE

‘ ;ﬁ] B
15-min trf GWB  15-min trf GWB

- 9-11-13v8 9-12... 9-10-13 vs 911,
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Erom: Rivera, Jose

Sent: ' . Wednesday, September 11, 2013 5:21 PM

To: . Zipf, Peter

Ce: Starace, Jim; Buchshaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan {Mirza); Diculescu, Michael;
Shabih, Raheel; Durando, Robert

Subject: " FW: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

Please DISREGARD my previous email and use this one instead. We have provided more detail
in the write-up below.

Jose

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 5:10 PM

To: Zipf, Peter

Cc: Starace, Jim; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Diculescu, Michael; Shabih, Raheel; Durando,
Robert

Subject: FW: GWB Upper Leve! Toll Plaza Modified

Peter,

Traffic Engineering performed the analysis for Tuesday, September 10, 2013 and did observe
some improvement in the overall travel time on the mainline during the morning peak period
{6:00am to Noon). The atfached file graphically represent the impact of new traffic pattern on
travel times on 1-95 local and express lanes to the GWB UL toll plaza (1.4 mile section). The
summary of findings is as follows: ’

e For traffic originating on 1-95 Express Lanes, an average reduction of 4.00 minutes
{about 47%) in travel time was observed

o For traffic originating on 1-95 Local Lanes, an average reduction of 2.76 minutes {about
40%) in travel time was observed.

The improvement in the travel time on the mainline should be weighed against the
deterioration of level of service for the local traffic originating from Fort Lee. The facility and
TB&T are assessing those impacts. We will coordinate with them and report back on the
findings.

=
GWB _UL - Toll
lanes Reconfig....

Also, the daily report from the facility is as follows:

PA - CF - 000108
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Jose

----- Original Message-----

From: Durando, Robert :
Sent; Wednesday, September 11, 2013 11:06 AM
Subject: FW: GWB Fort Lee Approach - 9/11/13

Here's what | told GOCOR this morning. This operation has the potential to be very expensive
and labor intensive. Annualized toll collector costs for the additional coverage this operation
requires is in the $600k range. There are also additional, as yet undetermined police costs, due
to PAPD covering corners through the extended rush. it's my understanding that TED (Traffic
Engineering Division) is pulling together travel time information....true? (Yes - as per this email.)

o

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 12:22 PM

fo: Zipf, Peter

Cc: Buchsbaum, Jack; Starace, Jim; Diculescy, Michael; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Shabih, Raheel
Subject: FW: GWB Upper Level Toli Plaza Modified ‘

e

Peter,

Traffic Engineering looked at the mainline travel time data from yesterday, but because
of an incident on the CBX that resulted in traffic delays across the bridge, the travel
times recorded are not suitable to assess the impacts of the new traffic pattern. Since
no incident occurred during the morning peak period today, the comparison of today's
travel times with the typical travel time on a Tuesday will be more indicative of traffic
impacts. We will perform that analysis and share it with the group tomorrow morning.

Report from Bob Durando on Tuesday morning, 03/10/13 "“test”:

From: Durando, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:05 AM
Subject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach - 9/10/13

A little better than yesterday but still not good. i-95 approaches were free and clear by
0830 and the Ft Lee approaches were packed. We addressed that by diverting Martha
and BRB traffic up to Center and directed that traffic into toll lanes 20 and 22, which
they should have access to, had we given them the 3 lanes as per the agreement. This
diversion is very labor intensive.

<< File: GWB Fort Lee 09-10-13.pdf >>
Jose

From: Rivera, Jose
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 2:37 PM
To: Zipf, Peter :
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Cc: Buchsbaum, Jack; Starace, Jim; Diculescu, Michael; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)
Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

Peter, e
'My Traffic Operations staff has been in touch with the facility. Below is an email from
Bob Durando on this morning's "test".

From: Durando, Robert
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:35 PM
Subject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach

East bound traffic broke at about 11:30 this mormng, however, there was an
incident on the CBX that contributed. We fielded 10 or so angry customers
regarding there being only 1 toll lane available for Fort Lee and 1 had an
unpleasant interaction with Fort Lee Police Chief and Asst Chief about congesting
the Borough, and preventing the smooth flow of emergency response vehicles
throughout the Borough. Their characterization was that the ' 'test" was a

. monumental failure. Fort Lee is not happy. Our PD spent an extended period
working the intersections and implemented diversions that further congested
the borough. Traffic travelling north on Central were not permitted to make a
left hand turn onto Bruce Reynolds Blvd. They were forced to make a right to
Hudson Terrace and get on the end of the queue approaching from Martha
Washington Way. (Diagram included showing this diversion. -jmr) t don't know
whether this will continue tomorrow. Mr. Wildstein will be reaching out to me
later to discuss. TBT 2 Mont staff are looking at numbers.

- << File: GWB Fort Lee Diversion.pdf >>

We are still working on travel time numbers on the mainline and will report back.
-Jose

————— Original Message-—--

From: Zipf, Peter

Sent: Friday, September 06, 2013 8:25 AM

To: Rivera, Jose

Cc: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Buchsbaum, Jack; Starace, Jim

Subjéct: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

Jose,

Great.
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| also just sent a note to Cedrick on the same issue.
Can you give me "daily summaries” of Traffic impacts - both positive and negative.

Thanks,
Peter

S Original Message-----

From: Rivera, Jose

“Sent: Friday, September 06, 2013 8:18 AM

To: Zipf, Peter
Cc: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)

‘Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

Peter,

Working with TB&T should not be a problem. It has been a team effort (somewhat) for
the orthotropic deck project.

Jose

From: Zipf, Peter

Sent: Friday, September 06, 2013 8:16 AM

To: Rivers, lose -

Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

Thanks - can you reach out to your counterparts in TBT to let them know, ie, can it be a
"team approach"? . T«

Is that reasonable and doable?

Let me know if | need to call anyone.
Thanks

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Friday, September 06, 2013 8:13 AM

To: Zipf, Peter
Cc: Baig, Rizwan {Mirza); Diculescu, Michael; Patel, Umang; Shabih, Raheel

Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

“Peter,

PA-CF -000111



| will look into whether we can monitor this similar to how we monitor the closures for
the orthotropic deck project. : :

Jose

From: Zipf, Peter

Sent: Friday, September 06, 2013 8:10 AM

To: Rivera, Jose

Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

lose, ,
| was advise that on Monday TBT plans to implement the plan per sheet 4 {neck down to
one lane).

Is there any way that Traffic can be in touch with what ramifications come from this, -ie,
| assume TBT will monitor traffic impacts on Fort Lee as well as GWB flow through. Do
they share that with your group or does your group get its own information?

" Thanks,
Peter

Erom: Zipf, Peter

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 6:09 PM

To: Rivera, Jose

Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

Thanks J'ose!

Peter

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2013 12:54 PM

To: Zipf, Peter; Wildstein, David
‘Subject: RE: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

As discussed, attached is a revised PDF showing the GWB Upper Leve! Toll Plaza under
four scenarios:

Sheet 1: Shows a typical mid-day operation, where traffic cones are set aside and
traffic is allowed to move freely from the various approaches.
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Sheet 2: Shows a mock up of the morning peak period, where the traffic cones are
typically set up to segregate the three lanes from Fort Lee to flow into the three right-
most lanes of the toll plaza.

Sheet 3: Shows a mock up of a potential modified morning peak period where three
lanes from Fort Lee are merged into two lanes and feed the two right-most lanes of the
toll plaza. Since the traffic flows are extremely congested during the morning peak
periods, Traffic Engineering recommends that the Fort Lee traffic be segregated from
the other approaches by use of traffic cones, regardless of the number of toll lanes it is
feeding, to reduce the risk of sideswipe crashes.

Sheet 4: Similar to above, however traffic from Fort Lee is restricted to two lanes
then merged into one lane to feed the right-most lane of the toll plaza. Also as above,
since traffic flows are extremely congested during the morning peak periods, Traffic
Engineering recommends that the Fort Lee traffic be segregated from the other
approaches by use of traffic cones to reduce the risk of sideswipe crashes.

<< File: GWB UL Tolls 6.pdf >>

Jose

From: Zipf, Peter

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 6:19 PM
To: Wildstein, David

Cc: Rivera, Jose

Subject: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified

David,

As requested, attached is a suggested modification. Jose will certainly work out the
details/further development with GWB as needed. One additional scenario could be a
merge down to one lane, if needed.

Let me know if you need anything further.

Peter

From: Rivera, Jose ,

Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 6:11 PM

To: Zipf, Peter

Cc: Starace, Jim; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan {Mirza); Diculescu, Michael
Subject: GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza Modified
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Attached is a PDF showing the GWB Upper Level Toll Plaza under three scenarios:

Sheet 1: Shows a typical mid-day operation, where traffic cones are set aside and
traffic is allowed to move freely from the various approaches.

Sheet 2: Shows a mock up of the morning peak period, where the traffic cones are
typically set up to segregate the three lanes from Fort Lee to flow into the three right-
most lanes of the toll plaza.

-Sheet 3: Shows a mock up of a potential modified morning peak period where three
lanes from Fort Lee are merged into two lanes and feed the two right-most lanes of the
toll plaza. Since the traffic flows are extremely congested during the morning peak
periods, Traffic Engineering recommends that the Fort Lee traffic be segregated from
the other approaches by use of traffic cones, regardless of the number of toll lanes it is
feeding, to reduce the risk of sideswipe crashes.

<< File: GWB UL Tolls 5a.pdf >>
I hope this helps. Please advise if you need additional information.

Jose M. Rivers, Jr., P.E.
Chief Traffic Engineer

Port Authority of NY & NJ | Two Gateway Center, 14th Floor | Newark, NJ 07102 |
Office: 973-565-7866 | BlackBerry: 862-754-4781 | jrivera@panynj.gov |
WWW.Danyni.gov
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Page 1 of |

From: ] Jacobs, Daniel

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 12:02 PM
To: v - - Durando, Robert

Subject: .. ' | forgot to ask you . ..

Bob:

\{u:tor s estimates indicate that the queues for the local Fort Lee entrance to the UL of the bridge should abate

~around noon with the new configuration. Does that match your experience or do they abate earlier/later? |
‘want to adjust my analysis for Cedrick based on real-life experience.

Thanks.
- Daniel

Daniel M. Jacobs, PP

General Manager - Transportation and Revenue
Port Authority of NY & NJ

Two Montgomery Street, 4th-Floor-

Jersey City, NJ 07302 '

" -Tel #(201) 395-3984

Djacobs@panynj.gov

¥
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. please call me after 6am txtfoye.ixt
Foye, Patrick

From:
sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 6:02 AM
To: burando, Robert

subject: please call me after Gam

{
\

Page 1
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From: Rechler, Scott [SRechier@RXRRealty.com]

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 8:29 AM

To: Foye, Patrick

Ce: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Rebert; Baroni, Bill; Dunne, ioseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf,
Peter; Samson, David; Buchbinder, Darrell

Subject: Re: Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB

This is terribly disturbing and incomprehensible to me. How can a decision like this be made without it being
discussed and considered at the highest level? | am particularly disturbed that this was occurring without regard to
this being the Jewish high holiday weekend.

Pat, please let us know what happened.
Thank you.

Scott

Scott Rechler

CEQ and Chairman

RXR Realty
Srechler@rxrrealty.com

On Sep 13, 2013, at 7:44 AM, "Foye, Patrick” <pfove@panynj.gov> wrote:

After reading last night's media pendings, | made inquiries and received calls on this matter which is very
troubling. Here is what | learned: reversing over 25 years of PA GWB operations, the three lanes in Fort
Lee eastbound to the GWE were reduced to one lane on Monday of this week without notifying Fort Lee,
the commuting public we serve, the ED or Media, A decision of this magnitude should be made only after
careful deliberation and upon sign off by the ED. Reports are that Fort Lee has experienced severe traffic
delays engulfing the entire Fort Lee area since Monday. | am appalled by the lack of process, failure to
inform our customers and Fort Lee and most of all by the dangers created to the public interest, so | am
reversing this decision now effective as soon as T8T and PAPD tell me it is safe to do so today. )

| am making this decision for the following reasons:

1. This hasty and ill-advised decision has resulted in delays to emergency vehicles. | pray that no
life has been lost or trip of a hospital- or hospice-bound patient delayed.

2. This hasty and ill-advised decision has undoubtedly had an adverse effect on economic activity
in both states. That is contrary to the directive we have from our Governors to do everything
possible to create jobs in both States. S

3. 1 will not allow this hasty and ill-advised decision to delay the travels of those observing Yom
Kippur tonight or the holidays to follow.

4. |believe this hasty and ill-advised decision violates Federal Law and the laws of both States.

To be clear, | will get to the bottom of this abusive decision which violates everything this agency stands
for; |intend to learn how PA process was wrongfully subverted and the public interest damaged to say
nothing of the credibility of this agency.

Finally, | am open to considering changes to each of our facilities if there is a case to be made that
change will benefit the public interest. In the case of the Fort Lee eastbound access lanes, approval of
this action will require:

1. Written sign off by TBT, Traffic Engineering and PAPD. That sign off was not sought or obtained

' - S ' PA - CF - 000122
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hera,
5. Prior discussion with the local government and a communication plan and plenty of advance
notice to the commuting public. That did not occur here.
3. Consideration of the effects on emergency vehicles and sign off by PAPD. That did not occur
here.
4. Consideration of the financial impact on the PA in terms of O/T. That too did not occur here.
Cedric and Bob—please let this group know when access to three lanes in Fort Lee can be restored as
soon as possible today. This is a matter of public safety and time is of the essence.

_ Pat
NOTICE: THIS E-MAIL AND ANY ATTACHMENTS CONTAIN INFORMATION FROM THE PORT
AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY AND AFFILIATES. IF YOU BELIEVF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED TKIS E-MAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY,
PERMANENTLY DELETE THIS E-MAIL (ALONG WITH ANY ATTACHMENTS), AND DESTROY ANY

PRINTOUTS.
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From: Fove, Patrick

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 8:29 AM

To: Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick

cec Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David;
'srechler@rxrrealty.com'; Buchbinder, Darrell; MacSpadden, Lisa

Subject: Re: Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB -

Thanks, Bob. I'll set up meeting to discuss this issue.
. Looping Lisa--how do we get word out?

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 08:04 AM

To: Foye, Patrick; Fulton, Cedrick

Cc: Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David; 'SRechler@RXRRealty.com'
<SRechler@RXRRealty.com>; Buchbinder, Darrell '
" Subject: Re: Fort Lee easthound access to GWB

We have restored the 3 toll lanes to Ft Lee.

From: Foye, Patrick

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 07:44 AM

To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert

Cc: Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David; 'Rechler, Scott’
<SRechier@RXRRealty.com>; Buchbinder, Darreli

Subject: Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB

After reading last night’s media pendings, | made inquiries and received calls on this matter which is very
troubling. Here is what | learned: reversing over 25 years of PA GWB operations, the three lanes in Fort Lee
eastbound to the GWB were reduced to one lane on Monday of this week without notifying Fort Lee, the
commuting public we serve, the ED or Media. A decision of this magnitude should be made only after careful
deliberation and upon sign off by the ED. Reports are that Fort Lee has experienced severe traffic delays
engulfing the entire Fort Lee area since Monday. | am appalled by the lack of process, failure to inform our
customers and Fort Lee and most of all by the dangers created to the public interest, so } am reversing this
decision now effective as soon as TBT and PAPD tell me it is safe to do so today.

| am making this decision for the following reasecns:

1. - This hasty and ill-advised decision has resulted in delays to emergency vehicles. | pray that no life has
been lost or trip of a hospital- or hospice-bound patient defayed. '

2. This hasty and ill-advised decision has undoubtedly had an adverse effect on economic activity in both
states. That is contrary to the directive we have from our Governors to do everything possible to create

_jobs in both States.

3. | will not allow this hasty and ill-advised decision to delay the travels of those observing Yom Kippur
tonight or the holidays to follow.

4. 1believe this hasty and ill-advised decision violates Federal Law and the laws of both States.

" To be clear, | will get to the bottom of this abusive decision which violates everything this agency stands for; |
intend to learn how PA process was wrongfully subverted and the public interest damaged to say nothing of the
credibility of this agency.

' PA - CF - 000124
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Finally, | am open to considering changes to each of our facilities if there is a case to be made that change will
benefit the public interest. In the case of the Fort Lee eastbound access lanes, approval of this action will
require:

L

Written sign off by TBT, Traffic Engineering and PAPD. That sign off was not sought or obtained here.
Prior discussion with the local government and a communication plan and plenty of advance notice to
the commuting public. That did not occur here.

3. Consideration of the effects on emergency vehicles and sign off by PAPD. That djd not occur here.

4. Consideration of the financial impact on the PA in terms of O/T. That too did not occur here.

g

Cedric and Bob—please let this group know when access to three lanes in Fort Lee can be restored as soon as
possible today. This is a matter of public safety and time is of the essence,

Pat

PA - CF - 000125
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 1:13 PM
To: Fuiton, Cedrick
_ Subject: RE: Angry Patron

DW is supposed to call be later today to discuss. Mark and his staff are working on comparative look at traffic
numbers. 1 was advised that by the FLPD Chief would be calling Bill Baroni to discuss today’s operation.
Specifically, traffic conditions required Ft Lee officers to remain out on corners, mana ging traffic instead of
“attending to public safety issues. He also expressed grave concern about the inability of emergency response
vehicles, ambulance, FLFD to traverse the borough while responding to emergencics.

From: Fulton, Cedrick

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 1:08 PM
To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Re: Angry Patron

I am sorry. Is there a plan for tomorrow?

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Durando, Robert :

Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 12:08 PM

To: Fulton, Cedrick

Cc: Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark; Ramirez, Enrique; Sagrestano, Kenneth
Subject: Fw: Angry Patron »

* Fyi, s0 you get a flavor of the complaints. We've gotten a haif dozen calls + or -

~ From: Herrera, Lisa

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:06 PM
To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Angry Patron

Hi Bob:
I just got another call from a patron... she says that the Port Authority “doesn’t care about their customers and they are
“playing God with people’s jobs”. Her husba nd was 40 minutes late to a job that he just got after being out of work for

over a year. Shesaid a lot of other things, but | will spare you her rant!

Lisa ' e
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From: - Durando, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September i1, 2013 7:03 AM
To: Crist, Paul, Antes, Vincent
Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

1 don’t know why I't Lee wants the video. I'd be interested to know who contacted Tom Harriot with the
request. Thankfully, this request came to us beforc out *TL 24 Test™

From: Crist, Paul

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 6:35 PM

To: Antes, Vincent -

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Date- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Vinny

Why are we taking the traffic counts?

Bob - why does Ft Lee want them?
Paul

Paul V. Crist
Port Authority of NY and N)

“Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 04:15 PM
To: Crist, Paul ,

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Traffic counting data will be collected in the form of video, which Ft Lee Police have asked for a copy. Jose will obtain the
traffic video data but it will not leave the PA until clearance is received from the department as well as the media types.

You may want to advise Cedrick the Ft Lee police had made a inquiry for the collect traffic count data. Concerned about
invasion of privacy and potentially using traffic data for other purposes, ! have already been assured that the video

camera placement precludes reading license plate numbers.

vinny

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 12:44 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak; Durando, Robert; Antes, Vincent; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore,
Armando; Fraser, Craig ’ :

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police
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~sentto Fort Lee Police I strongly suggest that TB&T advise Cedrick and also get clearance from GOCOR, Media

TN
N

Tom,

‘The consult must NOT release videos from the traffic study directly to the Fort Lee Police Department. Any

‘deo from the data collection will be sent to TB&T when they are available. HOWEVER, before any videos are
Relations, PA Police, and possibly Law.

Jose

From: Harriott, Thomas i
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:23 AM

To: Rivera, Jose :

Cc: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak :

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Jose —

In your discussions within Engineerihg, has there been a decision to share these traffic videos? Please let me
know. Thank you.

Tom Harriott

From: Rivera, Jose
Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:53 AM

" To: Harriott, Thomas

. Ce: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando; Fraser, Craig; Caruth, David; Durando, Robert; Buchsbaum, Jack

“ubject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

.Tém,

Let me discuss this within Engi;meering.

Would we need clearance from, or at a minimum advise, PA Police, GOCOR, Media Relations, etc.?

Jose

From: Harriott, Thomas

Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:21 AM

To: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

Jose and Rizwan —

Would it be acceptable to you to share the traffic videos from the Center and Lemoine traffic counting program
with the Fort Lee police department? Please see below emails. Bob Durando is ok with sharing. Please let me

" know. Thank you.

Tom Harriott

- from: Jen, Ching
" Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 4:10 PM
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To: Harriott, Thomas
Cc: Sloan, Stewart
Subject: FW: Center & Lefnoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Forilee police

I . .

\

~.

(
N

\f\

m:
1 don’t know you read this email or not,
could you response his request to get permission from PA
in order to release video files to Fort Lee Police?
Thank you

Ching jen

From: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com [mailto:beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 9:07 AM :

To: Jen, Ching

Ce: mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com; Sloan, Stewart; Job_2781%Hardesty__Hanover@hardesty-hanover.com;
Harriott, Thomas; charlie@hardesty-hanover.com

Subject: Fw: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Ching - please see below regarding the start of the traffic counts with cameras on September 9. The Fort Lee Police
Department has requested copies of the traffic video files after the counts are complete and we would like to get formal

approval from PA before we release these files.

Thanks,
Bob T :

Robert F. Eslinger, Jr, PE, Principal Associate

 rect: 646.428.8471
cell: 917.860.4047
fax: 212.381.0297

&Hanover

email: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com m
— adgress: 1501 Broadway, Sute 310, New York, NY 10038 H rd ~
fice: 212.844.1150 ' m a} C’St‘f’

Integrity, Passion, Innovation. Celebrating 125 Years.
www.hardesty-hanover.com

—--- Forwarded by Beb Eslinger/Hardesty_Hanover on 09/04/2013 08:01 AM

From: "Westrick, Lisa" <LWestrick@chacompanies.com>

To: "mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com" <mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com>, )

Ce! “beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com” <peslinger@hardesty-hanover.com>, "Kahibaugh, Dave" <DKahlbaugh@chacompanies.com>
Date: 09/04/2013 08:48 AM

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark, . :

We are all set and have been cleared by the Fort Lee Police to install the cameras on September o™,

However, the police department has requested copies of the video files after the counts are completed. Can'you discuss with the PA
to get their authorization to release the video files to the Fort Lee Police?

Thanks, Lisa '

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA ~ designseonstruction solutions

From: Westrick, Lisa
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 9:20 AM
To: 'mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com'

- Sc: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com; Rashford, Jim

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data
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Hi Mark,

/7 “We have discussed the schedule for data collection with Craig Fraser of the Port Authority. Because of the upcoming Labor Day
\__ " oliday and consideration of back-to-school conditions, we have agreed to schedule the counts to begin during the week of
September 9™ Below is our updated schedule for the follow-up work products for the traffic analysis.

s Traffic Data Collection - 08/09/13 to 08/16/13

. Data Processing and develop base Synchro network - complete by 08/27/13

. Develop detour volumes and conduct capacity analysis - complete by 10/25/13
® Submit Draft Tech Memo - 11/01/13

This schedule supposes that we will progress our work without PA review of interim submissions. If the PA would prefer to review
interim stages {such as to review the volumes before we do the analysis, or to review the model of existing before we proceed with -
the detour analysis), then the schedule will be drawn out by the number of review milestones and the PA’s turnaround time for
review. However, uriless | hear from you otherwise, | will assume that interim submissions/reviews will not be necessary.

Thank you, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA ~ cesign/construction solutions
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Wedniesday, September 11, 2013 8:03 AM
To: Antes, Vincent; Crist, Paul
_Ce: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Enler, Diannae; Ramirez,

Enrique; Sagrestano, Kenneth

- Lubjeet: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

We should also find out it said video would be discoverable via an FOI request.

From: Antes, Vincent

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 7:59 AM

To: Crist, Paul

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Traffic counts are required for the project to rehab the Lemoine and Center Avenue deck.
Still trying to find out why Ft Lee police asked for copies of the video.

Vinny

From; Crist, Paul

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 6:35 PM

To: Antes, Vincent

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

“k",inny

Why are we taking the traffic counts?
Bob - why does Ft Lee want them?
Paul

Paul V. Crist

Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent .

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 04:15 PM

To: Crist, Paul

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Traffic counting data will be collected in the form of video, which Ft Lee Police have asked for a copy. Jose will obtain the
traffic video data but it will not feave the PA until clearance is received from the department as well as the media types.
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You may want to advise Cedrick the Ft Lee police had made a inquiry for the collect traffic count data. Concerned about
invasion of prrivacy and potentially using traffic data for other purposes, I have already been assured that the video
camera placement precludes reading license plate numbers.

. inny

Fromt: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 12:44 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak; Durando, Robert; Antes, Vincent; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza}; Lepore,
Armando; Fraser, Craig

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Tom,

... The consult must NOT release videos from the traffic study directly to the Fort Lee Police Department. Any
video from the data collection will be sent to TB&T when they are available. HOWEVER, before any videos are
sent to Fort Lee Police | strongly suggest that TB&T advise Cedrick and alsc get clearance from GOCOR, Media
Relations, PA Police, and possibly Law.

Jose

From: Harriott, Thomas
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:23 AM
To: Rivera, Jose
Cc: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak
[ Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police
N

Jose -

In your discussions within Engineering, has there been a decision to share these traffic videos? Please let me
- know. Thank you.

Tom Harriott

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:53 AM

To: Harriott, Thomas .

Cc: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando; Fraser, Craig; Caruth, David; Durando, Robert; Buchsbaum, Jack
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortlLee police

Tom,
-Let me discuss this within Engineering.
Would we need clearance from, or at a minimum advise, PA Police, GOCOR, Media Relations, etc.?

Jose

/ " Srom: Harriott, Thomas
“— Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:21 AM
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To: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

—Jose and Rizwan —
" Would it be acceptable to you to share the traffic videos from the Center and Lemoine traffic counting program
with the Fort Lee police department? Please see below emails. Bob Durando is ok with sharing. Please let me

know. Thank you.

Tom Harriott

From: Jen, Ching -

‘Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 4:10 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Sloan, Stewart

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Date- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

Tom: .

| don’t know you read this email or not,

could you response his request to get permission from PA
in order to release video files to Fort Lee Police?

Thank you

Ching jen

From: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com [mailto:beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com]
.. Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 9:07 AM
~ "p: Jen, Ching '
- co: mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com; Sloan, Stewart; Job_2781%Hardesty __Hanover@hardesty-hanover.com;
. Harriott, Thomas; charlie@hardesty-hanover.com
Subject: Fw: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Ching - please see below regarding the start of the traffic counts with cameras on September 9. The Fort Lee Police
Department has requested copies of the traffic video files after the counts are complete and we would like to get formal
approval from PA before we release these files.

Thanks,
Bob
Robert F. Eslinger, Jr, PE, Principal Associate

emall: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com )

address: 1501 Broadway, Suite 310, New York, NY 10036 . H "‘d

office: 212.844.1150 . Y a} ESty
direct: 646.428.8471 ﬂ &Hano\/ ey

cell: 917.860.4047
fax: 212.391.0297

Integrity, Passion, Innovation. Celebrating 125 Years.
wiww. hardesty-hanouver.com

-—- Forwarded by Bob Eslinger/Hardesty_Hanover on 09/04/2013 09:01 AM —---

From:  "Westrick, Lisa" <LWestrick@chacompanies.com>
To: . "mmohmann@hardesty-hanover.com” <mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com>,
RN 7% “beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com” <beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com>, “Kahlbaugh, Dave" <DKahlbaugh@chacompanies.com>
Date: 09/04/2013 08:48 AM - -
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data
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Hi Mark, - ,
We are all set and have been cleared by the Fort Lee Police to install the cameras on September g,
~—However, the police department has requested copies of the video files after the counts are completed. Can you discuss with the PA
\_ . get their authorization to release the video files to the Fort Lee Police? '
" 1hanks, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, ‘P.E., Associate
CHA ~ design/construction solutions

From: Westrick, Lisa
. .Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 9:20 AM
To: 'mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com’
Cc: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com; Rashford, Jim
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark,

We have discussed the schedule for data collection with Craig Fraser of the Port Authority. Because of the upcoming Labor Day
holiday and consideration of back-to-school conditions, we have agreed to schedule the counts to begin during the week of
September g™ Below is our updated schedule for the follow-up work products for the traffic analysis.

. Traffic Data Collection - 09/03/13 to 05/16/13

. Data Processing and develop base Synchro network - complete by 09/27/13

. Develop detour volumes and conduct capacity analysis - complete by 10/25/13
e Submit Draft Tech Memo - 11/01/13 .

This schedule supposes that we will progress our work without PA review of interim submissions. If the PA would prefer to review
interim stages {such as to review the volumes before we do the analysis, or to review the model of existing before we proceed with
““me detour analysis), then the schedule will be drawn out by the number of review milestones and the PA’s turnaround time for
_ . wview. However, unless | hear from you otherwise, | will assume that interim submissions/reviews will not be necessary.

Thank you, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA ~ design/construction sofutions
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From: Durando, Robert .

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 8:28 AM
To: Crist, Paul; Fulton, Cedrick
Ger Ehler, Diannae
ibject: RE: Center & Lemaine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police
I hopc

From: Crist, Paul
‘Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 8:22 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert
Cc: Ehler, Diannae
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Sounds like we could stretch a decision on this out until well into November, after we get a final product.

» Paul

From: Harriott, Thomas

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 4:09 PM

To: Crist, Paul; Antes, Vincent; Mehta, Dipak

Cc: Carleton, Robert .

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Paul, Vinnie and Dipak —

.-Rob and I spoke to Joss about his responses. The reason the data collection will need to be retaken after the

TL24 Test” is complete is that after the test, the toll lanes will be reopened and normal traffic patterns will

" return to Center and Lemoine Avenues. Now, with the test in progress, traffic is queuing at the toll plaza and
onto Center and Lemoine Avenues, which is not repteséntative of regular operations, and we are getting skewed . -

traffic data in this area. We need the traffic data to be collected under regular toll plaza operations to develop
construction staging plans and maintenance of traffic plans during the Center and Lemoine Avenue Bridge
Deck Replacement project. We could instruct the consultant to pick up the cameras now, but with the end of

the counting program in a few days, it may be safer to just let the counting program continue.

The consultant has two activities to complete afler 9/27/13, namely to develop detour volumes and conduct
capacity analysis (by 10/25/ 13) and to submit the Draft Tech Memo (by 11/01/13 ). These dates will be pushed
out, pending the completion of “TL24 Test.” : :

Tom Harrioft

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 3:23 PM

To: Crist, Paul; Antes, Vincent

Cc: Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman, Timothy; Harriott,
Thomas; Muriello, Mark; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Al
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- anything been said to Ft Lee police yet? - No.
s when did Ft lee make the request? - Fort Lee Police made the request for the video on September 3rd
\ ~are the cameras operating yet? If yes, when did they start and when do they finish? If no, when do we plan
_n starting and finishing? - Yes; data collection is ongoing - 09/09/13 to 03/16/13. HOWEVER, due to the
“T124 Test”, all data coliection will have to be retaken when the “test” is complete.
- once they complete the video, how long will it take before they send us an analysis? - Data processing and

develop base Synchro network - complete by 09/27/13; however will be delayed to ongoing “TL24 Test”.

lose

From: Crist, Paul . )
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 1:53 PM
To: Antes, Vincent '

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman, Timothy;
Harriott, Thomas; Muriello, Mark

Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee po]icev

Thanks, a few questions:

- anything been said to Ft Lee police yet?

- when did Ft lee make the request? , :

- are the cameras operating yet? If yes, when did they start and when do they finish? If no, when do we plan on starting
and finishing?

- once they complete the video, how long will it take before they send us an analysis?

- Thanks
\

saul

Paul V. Crist
Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

From: Antes, Vincent

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 01:46 PM

To: Crist, Paul

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipa_k; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Stickelman, Timothy;
Harriott, Thomas

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

The request for copies of the video traffic count info was made by Ft Lee police to the consultant installing the video
equipment. The consultant passed off the request to us.

The reason video traffic counts are being made is a result of repeated vandalism to the traffic count tubes first
employed. The tubes were being cut by someone on the street.

Bob D also asked a question regarding traffic videos being discoverable as a result of EOI's. After discussing with Tim
_ Stickelman, the answer is yes. The PA may deem such requested information of a sensitive nature and elect to not send.

e

\_ finny
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_ From: Crist, Paul
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 6:35 PM
.-~ (o Antes, Vincent

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert; Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae
Subject: Re: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Vinny
Why are we taking the traffic counts?

Bob - why does Ft Lee want them?

- Paul

Paul V. Crist

Port Authority of NY and NJ
Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Handheld

“h

From: Antes, Vincent _

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 04:15 PM

To: Crist, Paul

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Mehta, Dipak; Carleton, Robert

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

"raffic counting data will be collected in the form of video, which Ft Lee Police have asked for a copy. Jose will obtain the

traffic video data but it will not leave the PA until clearance is received from the department as well as the media types.

You may want to advise Cedrick the Ft Lee police had made a inquiry for the collect traffic count data. Concerned about
invasion of privacy and potentially using traffic data for other purposes, | have already been assured that the video
camera placement precludes reading license plate numbers.

Vinny

Fromt: Rivera, Jose
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 12:44 PM
To: Harrictt, Thomas

~Ces Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak; Durando, Robert; Antes, Vincent; Buchsbaum, Jack; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore,

Armando; Fraser, Craig 7
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

Tom,

The consult must NOT release videos from the traffic study directly to the Fort Lee Police Department. Any
video from the data collection will be sent to TB&T when they are available. HOWEVER, before any videos are
sent to Fort Lee Police | strongly suggest that TB&T advise Cedrick and also get clearance from GOCOR, Media
Relations, PA Police, and possibly Law. -

‘lose
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From: Harriott, Thomas
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 11:23 AM
To: Rivera, Jose
—.Ce: Carleton, Robert; Mehta, Dipak
(" ubject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to Fort Lee police

\

" Jose -

In your discussions within Engineering, has there been a decision to share these traffic videos? Please let me
know. Thank you. '

Tom Harriott

From: Rivera, Jose

Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:53 AM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Lepore, Armando; Fraser, Craig; Caruth, David; Durando, Robert; Buchsbaum, Jack
Subjegt: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police o

Tom,
Let me discuss this within Engineering.
Would we need clearance from, or at a2 minimum advise, PA Police, GOCOR, Media Relations, etc.?

lose

. - from: Harriott, Thomas
. Sent: Thursday, September 05, 2013 10:21 AM
To: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza)
Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortLee police

Jose and Rizwan —

" Would it be acceptable to you to share the traffic videos from the Center and Lemoine traffic counting program
with the Fort Lee police department? Please see below emails. Bob Durando is ok with sharing. Please let me
know. Thank you.

Tom Harrioit

From: Jen, Ching
Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 4:10 PM

To: Harriott, Thomas

Cc: Sioan, Stewart

Subject: FW: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data- request to release traffic video files to FortlLee police

“Tom:
I don’t know you read this email or not,
ckild you response his request to get permission from PA
_ inorder to release video files to Fort Lee Police?
(" :Thankybu
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Ching jen

_ From: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com {mailto: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com]
-~ Sent: Wednesday, September 04, 2013 9:07 AM
k\ _ 2% Jen, Ching
<o mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com; Sloan, Stewart; Job_2781%Hardesty__Hanover@hardesty-hanover.com;
Harriott, Thomas; charlie@hardesty-hanover.com
Subject: Fw: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Ching - please see below regarding the start of the traffic counts with cameras on September 9. The Fort Lee Police
Department has requested copies of the traffic video files after the counts are complete and we wouid like to get formal
approval from PA before we release these files.

Thanks,
Bob

Robert F. Eslinger, Jr, PE, Principal Associate

) email: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com
address: 1501 Broadway, Suite 310, New York, NY 10036 . H "d
office: 212.944.1150 |"I a} eSty

e e o &Hanover

cell: 917.860.4047
fax: 212.391.0297

Integrity, Passion, Innovation. Celebrating 125 Years.
wwhardesty-hanover.com

—-- Forwarded by Bob EslingeﬂHardesty_Hanover on 09/04/2013 09:01 AM ~—

From: “Westrick, Lisa" <LWestrick@chacompanies.com>
- To: "mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com” <mmohrmmann@hardesty-hanover.com>,
fl'\ ~es "beslinge'r@hardesty-hanover.com" <beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com>, "Kahlbaugh, Dave” <DKahlbaugh@chacompanies.com>
- ater 09/04/2013 08:48 AM

Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark,

We are all set and have been cleared by the Fort Lee Police to install the cameras on September o™,

However, the police depariment has requested copies of the video files after the counts are completed. Can you discuss with the PA
10 get their authorization to release the video files to the Fort Lee Police?

Thanks, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA ~ gesign/consiruction solutions

From: Westrick, Lisa .
Sent: Wednesday, August 28, 2013 5:20 AM

To: 'mmohrmann@hardesty-hanover.com’

Cc: beslinger@hardesty-hanover.com; Rashford, Jim
Subject: RE: Center & Lemoine Traffic Data

Hi Mark,

We have discussed the schedule for data collection with Craig Fraser of the Port Authority. Because of the upcoming Labor Day
holiday and consideration of back-to-school conditions, we have agreed to schedule the counts to begin during the week of
September o™ Below is our updated schedule for the follow-up work products for the traffic analysis.

- ® Traffic Data Collection - 09/09/13 to 09/16/13
" » Data Processing and develop base Synchro network - complete by 09/27/13
e Develop detour volumes and conduct capacity analysis - complete by 10/25/13

5
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‘e Submit Draft Tech Memo - 11/01/13

This schedule supposes that we will progress our work without PA review of interim submissions. If the PA would prefer to review
. interim stages {such as to review the volumes before we do the analysis, or to review the model of existing before we proceed with
e detour analysis), then the schedule will be drawn out by the number of review milestones and the PA's turnaround time for

“ fedfew. However, unless | hear from you otherwise, I will assume that interim submissions/reviews will not be necessary.

Thank you, Lisa

Lisa M. Westrick, P.E., Associate
CHA - design/construction solttions

e
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From: : Durando, Robert

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 8.04 AM
To: Foye, Patrick; Fulton, Cedrick
_ Cc: ~ Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David,
e 'SRechler@RXRRealty.com’; Buchbinder, Darrell
. ubject: Re: Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB

" We have restored the 3 toll lanes o Ft Lee.

From: Foye, Patrick

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 07:44 AM

To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert -

- Cc: Baroni, Bill; Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumnoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter; Samson, David; 'Rechler, Scott'
<SRechler@RXRRealty.com>; Buchbinder, Darrell

Subject: Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB

After reading last night's media pendings, | made inquiries and received calls on this matter which is very troubling. Here
is what | learned: reversing over 25 years of PA GWB operations, the three lanes in Fort Lee eastbound to the GWB were
reduced to one lane on Monday of this week without notifying Fort Lee, the commuting public we serve, the ED or
Media. A decision of this magnitude should be made only after careful deliberation and upon sign off by the ED. Reports
are that Fort Lee has experienced severe traffic delays engulfing the entire Fort Lee area since Monday. | am appalled by
the lack of process, failure to inform our customers and Fort Lee and most of all by the dangers created to the public
interest, so | am reversing this decision now effective as soon as TBT and PAPD tell me it is safe to do so today.

I am making this decision for the following reasons:

1. This hasty and ill-advised decision has resulted in delays to emergency vehicles. | pray that no life has been lost
or trip of a hospital- or hospice-bound patient delayed. '

2. This hasty and ill-advised decision has undoubtedly had an adverse effect on economic activity in both states.
That is contrary to the directive we have from our Governors to do everything possible to create jobs in both
States. )

3. 1 will not allow this hasty and ill-advised decision to delay the travels of those observing Yom Kippur tonight or

' the holidays to follow.
4. |believe this hasty and ill-advised decision violates Federal Law and the laws of both States.

To be clear, | will get to the bottom of this abusive decision which violates everything this agency stands for; iintend to
learn how PA process was wrongfully subverted and the public interest damaged to say nothing of the credibility of this
agency.

Finally, { am open to considering changes t0 each of our facilities if there is a case to be made that change will benefit
the public interest. In the case of the Fort Lee eastbound access lanes, approval of this action will require:

1. Written sign off by TBT, Traffic Engineering and PAPD. That sign off was not sought or obtained here.

2. Prior discussion with the local government and a communication plan and plenty of advance notice to the
commuting public. That did not occur here.

3. Consideration of the effects on emergency vehicles and sign off by PAPD. That did not occur here.

4. Consideration of the financial impact on the PA in terms of O/T. That too did not occur here.

Cedric and Bob—please let this group know when access to three lanes in Fort Le€ can be restored as soon as possible
today. This is a matter of public safety and time is of the essence. -

1
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 1:41 PM
To: Shabih, Raheel .
Cc: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Diculescu, Michael, Patel, Umang; Bates, Jennifer; Fulton,

Cedrick; Ehler, Diannae; Muriello, Mark

. ubject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach

Thank you to all

—--Original Message--—

From; Shabih, Raheel

Sent; Tuesday, September 10, 2013 12:07 PM

To: Durando, Robert - B ~

Cc: Rivera, Jose; Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Diculescu, Michael, Patel, Umang; Bates, Jennifer
Subject. RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach

Bob,

We looked at the travel time data from yesterday, but because of the incident at CBX the travel times recorded are not
suitable to assess the impacts of the new traffic pattern. Since no incident occurred during the morning peak period today,
the comparison of today's travel times with the typical travel time on a Tuesday will be more indicative of traffic impacts.
We will perform that analysis and share it with the group tomorrow morning.

Raheel A. Shabih, P.E., PTOE

Principal Traffic Engineer - ITS Group
Port Authority of NY & NJ _

2 Gateway Ctr, 14th Fl, Newark, NJ 07102
(W) 973 565 7841 -

(C) 201 953 1714

(F) 973 5657648

\.
s

' Original Message -

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 07:52 AM
To: Diculescu, Michael ,

Subject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach

When do you think ilour travel time summary will be completed?

-----Original Message---—

From: Diculescu, Michael v

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 7:50 AM
To:; Durando, Robert .

- Subject: Re: GWB Fort Lee Approach

Thanks Bob.

Michael Diculescu, P.E. -
Principal Traffic Engineer

Sent from my BlackBerry Wireless Device

" -—- Original Message —-—

From: Durando, Robert
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 07:25 AM
To: Diculescu, Michael
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Subject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach
Started at 0745 and cleared at 0852

" ---Original Message-—--

_/_-rom: Diculescu, Michasl
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 4:16 PM
To: Durando, Robert
Subject; FW: GWB Fort Lee Approach

Bob,
Sorry to keep bugging ‘ydu.

~ We're pulling together some travel times/delay information and it would be helpful to get a little bit more info on the CBX
incident. Do you know when it occurred and when it was cleared?

Thanks,
Mike

----- Original Message--—--
From: Patel, Umang
‘Senht: Monday, September 09, 2013 4:10 PM
To: Diculescu, Michael
Cc: Shabih, Raheel; Laub, Ryan
" Subject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approach -

Mike,
Per Bob's e-mail below there was an incident on CBX.
Can you please find out from facility, what time the incident occurred on CBX and what time it was cleared?

- " Thanks
\. - Umang

----- Original Message-----
From: Durando, Robert
Sent; Monday, September 09, 2013 12:35 PM
To: Diculescu, Michael
- Cc: Bates, Jennifer ,
Subject: RE: GWB Fort Lee Approac

East bound traffic broke at about 11:30 this morning, however, there was an incident on the CBX that contributed. We
fielded 10 or so angry customers regarding there being only 1 toll lane availabie for Fort Lee and | had an unpleasant
interaction with FL Police Chief and Asst Chief about congesting the Borough, and preventing the smooth flow of
emergency response vehicles throughout the Borough. Their characterization was that the "test” was a monumental
failure. Fort Lee is not happy. Our PD spent an extended period working the intersections and implemented diversions
that further cangested the borough. Traffic travelling north on Central were not permitted to make a left hand turn onto
BRB. They were forced to make a right to Hudson Terrace and get on the end of the queue approaching from Martha
Washingion Way. | don't know whether this will continue tomorrow. Mr Wildstein will be reaching out to me later to
_discuss. TBT 2 Mont staff are looking at numbers.

-—-—Original Message-—-
From: Rivera, Jose
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 12:22 PM
To: Diculescu, Michael; Bates, Jennifer
‘Ce: Baig, Rizwan (Mirza); Shabih, Raheel
.,/ ‘Subject: GWB Fort Lee Approach

- Mike,
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Piease provide me a summary of what were the effects of reducing the Fort Lane approach to one lane this morning.
Generally, what were traffic conditions like? Delays? Queues? Did PA Police have to respond to any Fort Lee intersection
for additional traffic control. Please reach out to Bob Durando; was this a one-day thing? How long will it go on for.

© eter would like a summary.
Jose M. Rivera, Jr., P.E.
Chief Traffic Engineer
Port Authority of NY & NJ

~ Tel: 973-565-7866

BB: 862-754-4781

Please excuse any typos; sent from my BlackBerry

i,
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 2:11 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick -
~ Subject: RE: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodls Blvd

I have a cal’ into him. [*ve been speaking with Tina; | haven’t talked with Chris

From: Fulton, Cedrick

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:57 PM

To: Durandc, Robert

Subject: Fvi: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodls Bivd

You Talk to Chris prior to this.? .
Sent from rry BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Valens, Chris

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 1:40 PM

To: Durandy, Robert; Ramirez, Enrique

Cc: Fulton, 'Zedrick; Lado, Tina

Subject: Fw: GWB toll booths from Bruce Reynodis Blvd

Bob,

Do you havi details on the inquiry from our good buddy below?

Chris

_«-rom: Cichowski, John [mailto:Cichowski@northjersey.com]

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 01:17 PM
To: Valens, Chris
Subject: GWB tol! booths from Bruce Reynodis Blvd

Hi, Chris: I'ze been getting several calls and emails like the one below about fewer toll booths beind open to the GWB
from Bruce Reynolds Bivd. Can you respond to these complaints, especially the 5 questions posed by the reader below?
I'm at 973-586-8153. My cell is: 973-476-6333. Much appreciated.

-john

John Cichcwski

The Road 'Warrior

The Record, Herald News & northjersey.com
100 Comm.ons Way

Rockaway, NJ 07866

On Monday Sept 9, the local Ft Lee approach to the GWB via Bruce Reynolds Blvd and Martha Washington -
Way charged dramatically. What used 1o be 3 toll booths from the local approach has turned into one toll
booth, creating a large traffic backup that stretches back onto Hudson Terrace all the way to Englewood Cliffs.
Our comraute to midtown Manhattan from Tenafly used to take 30 - 35 minutes. On Monday, it took 2 hours
and 15 m'nutes and on Tuesday it took 90 minutes. At the advice of the Ft Lee Police Dept, we got onto Rt 4 in
Englewood and merged onto 95 and the last two mornings the commute took over an hour.
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The Fort Lee Police do not have any answers, they claim it's the Port Authority's decision to close the local toll
booths and that | should complain to them. [ tried to call the PA but I can't get a live person on the phone. My
questions to you are why didn't the Port Authority warn commuters about this change? Why did they do this?

(7 Yow long will it last? What is the goal of these local tollbooth closures?
N
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- Erom: Durando, Robert

Sent: ) Monday, September 09, 2013 6:05 PM
- To: - e Fulton, Cedrick
- Subject: Re:

Ok. 'l make the necessary notifications.

From: Fulton, Cedrick

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 06:03 PM
To: Durando, Robert
. Subject: Re:

We spoke. The test will continue. Good luck.

-Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 5:24 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject:

Not to be a pest but were you able to talk to DW about advising the borough that we'll be continuing the TL 24
* operation tomorrow?
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. From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 7:00 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
Subject: » Re:

Toll lane 24 has had the highest 15 minute counts on the plaza for the last 45 minutes. Even more tha dedicated ezpass.
Wildstein is here. Upper plaza is running well except for t1 24

From: Fulton, Cedrick )

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 06:57 AM
. To: Durando, Robert :

Subject:

- How is test going?

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.
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Frotm: Durando, Roberf

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:02 AM
To: : Lado, Tina
Cc: v Fulton, Cedrick

~ Subject: RE:

Good Morning Tina,

Same as the last two days. The mainline on 1-95 is running very well. The borough continues to be congested, but it is
0800. Police are diverting traffic to provide alternate access to the Bridge.

----—-Qriginal Message-----

From: Lado, Tina

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 7:59 AM
To: Durando, Robert

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

. Subject:

.Bob-- HoW‘s it going this morning?

~ Please excuse any typos; sent using BlackBerry handheld device.

tlado anynj.gov
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From: Duiraritio, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:06 AM
To: Lado, Tina
Cc: ) Fulton, Cedrick

" lubject: RE:

| haven't rec'd any calls yet. Don't jinx me

- —--Original Message—--

From: Lado, Tina

Sent. Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:05 AM
To: Durando, Robert

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: Re:

Well that's a good thing here's to a better day hoping |

Please excuse any typos; sent usmg BlackBerry handheld device.
Hado@panynj.qov .

—-— Qriginal Message —-

"~ From:; Durando, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 08:03 AM
To: Lado, Tina

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject; RE:

Yes, same diversion as yesterday. On another note, fyi, the flag is flying

- --Original Message—--

From: Lado, Tina
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:03 AM
To: Durando, Robert
Cc: Fulton, Cedrick
Subject: Re:

So same diversion as yesterday? Any calls yet? I've not received any yet ?

Please excuse any typos; sent using BlackBerry handheld device.
tiado@panynj.gov

—— QOriginal Message —-

‘From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 08:01 AM
To: Lado, Tina

- Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: RE:

Good Morning Tina,

" Same as the last two days The mainline on 1-95 is running very well. The borough continues to be congested, but it is
0800. Police are diverting traffic to provide alternate access to the Bridge.
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-—-Qriginal Message———

From; Lado, Tina

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 7:59 AM
. To: Durando, Robert

—.. Se: Fulton, Cedrick
. Subject:

Bob— How's it going this morning?

Please excuse any typos; sent using BlackBerry handheld device.
tado@panyni.gov
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From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, Septemnber 11, 2013 8:04 AM
To: Lado, Tina
-~ e Futton, Cedrick
‘bject: RE: e

Yes, same diversion as yesterday. On another note, fyi, the flag is flying

-—--Original Message-—-—-
From: Lado, Tina

“Sent: Wednesday, September 11,2013 8:03 AM

To: Durando, Robert
Cc: Fulton, Cedrick
Subject: Re:

So same diversion as yesterday? Any calls yet? i've not received any yet 7

Please excuse any typos; sent using BlackBerry handheid device.
tlado@panynj.qov

- Qriginal Message —-

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 08:01 AM
To: Lado, Tina

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: RE:

- Good Morning Tina,

same as the last two days. The mainline on 1-95 is running very well. The borough continues to be congested, but it is
0800. Police are diverting traffic to provide alternate access to the Bridge.

----Original Message--—-—

From: Lado, Tina

Sent Wednesday, September 11, 2013 7.59 AM
To: Durando, Robert

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: :

Bob-- How's it going this morning?

Please excuse any typos; sent using BlackBerry handheld device.
tlado@panyni.goy
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Sent: . Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:23 AM
- "To: Lado, Tina
_ Cec: -Fulton, Cedrick
© ibject: RE:

That’s what we're telling them to do

From: Lado, Tina

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 il 22 AM
To: Durando, Robert

- Ce: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: RE:

Thanks Bob. They are still going to the central #?

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:22 AM
To: Lado, Tina ’
Ce: Fulton, Cedrick

.. Subject:

Good Mor ning Tina,

_ Just an fyi- staff here have rec’d two calls from very upset customers regarding the tl 24 test

““ Robert M. Durando

" General Manager
George Washlngton Brldge and
Bus Station
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‘From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 6:09 PM

To: Fulton, Cedrick .

Subject: Re: -
(‘\ . e

~

Yes. All my staff are aware.

From: Fulton, Cedrick :

Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 06:07 PM

To: Durando, Robert

Subject: Re:

Just to your staff - right?

On Sep 9, 2013, at 6:04 PM, "Durando, Robert" <rdurando(@panynj.gov> wrote:

Ok. I'll make the necessary notifications.

From: Fulton, Cedrick
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 06:03 PM
To: Durando, Robert

- Subject: Re:

We spof(e.'T'he test will continue. Good luek.

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

' C From: Durando, Robert

. : Sent: Monday, September 9, 2013 5:24 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject:

Not to be a pest but were you able to talk to DW about advising the borough that we'll be
continuing the TL 24 operation tomorrow?
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From: . Durando, Robert

Sent: Monday, September 08, 2013 5:24 PM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
o
\... 2t to be a pest but were you able to talk to DW about advising the borough that we'll be continuing the TL. 24 operation

_tomorrow?
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From: Foye, Patrick

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 7:44 AM

To: Fulton, Cedrick; Durando, Robert
—Ce: _Baroni, Bill Dunne, Joseph P.; Koumoutsos, Louis; Zipf, Peter, Samson, David; 'Rechler,
i Scoft'; Buchbinder, Darrell
N ubject; Fort Lee eastbound access to GWB

Importance: High

After reading last night’s media pendings, | made inquiries and received calls on this matter which is very troubling. Here
is what | learned: reversing over 25 years of PA GWB operations, the three lanes in Fort Lee eastbound to the GWB were
reduced to one lane on Monday of this week without notifying Fort Lee, the commuting public we serve, the ED or
Media. A decision of this magnitude should be made only after careful deliberation and upon sign off by the ED. Reports
are that Fort Lee has experienced severe traffic delays engulfing the entire Fort Lee area since Monday. | am appalled by
the lack of process, failure to inform our customers and Fort Lee and most of all by the dangers created to the public
interest, so | am reversing this decision now effective as soon as TBT and PAPD tell me it is safe to do so today.

| am making this decision for the following reasons:

1.

4..

s
I

\

This hasty and ili-advised decision has resulted in delays to emergency vehicles. | pray that no life has been lost
or trip of a hospital- or hospice-bound patient delayed. ' ’

This hasty and ill-advised decision has undoubtedly had an adverse effect on economic activity in both states.
That is contrary to the directive we have from our Governors to do everything possible to create jobs in both
States.

| will not allow this hasty and ill-advised decision to delay the travels of those observing Yom Kippur tonight or
the holidays to follow.

| believe this hasty and ill-advised decision violates Federal Law and the laws of both States.

.- .0 be clear, | will get to the bottom of this abusive decision which violates everything this agency stands for; 1intend to
learn how PA process was wrongfully subverted and the public interest damaged to say.nothing of the credibility of this

" agency.

- Finally, iam open to considering changes to each of our facilities if there is a case to be made that change will benefit
_ the public interest. In the case of the Fort Lee eastbound access lanes, approval of this action will require:

1.

2.

3.
4.

Written sign off by TBT, Traffic Engineering and PAPD. That sign off was not sought or obtained here.
Prior discussion with the local government and a communication plan and plenty of advance notice to the
commuting public. That did not occur here. '

Consideration of the effects on emergency vehicles and sign off by PAPD. That did not cccur here.
Consideration of the financial impact on the PA‘in terms of O/T. That too did not occur here.

- Cedric and Bob—nplease let this group know when access to three lanes in Fort Lee can be restored as soon as possible
today. This is a matter of public safety and time is of the essence.

Pat
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From:
Sent:
_ Te:
[ Subject:

Foye, Patrick

Friday, September 13, 2013 6:01 AM
Fulton, Cedrick ‘

Please call me after 6am
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Fu;omf Lado, Tina
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2013 9:22 AM
To: Durando, Robert; Fulton, Cedrick

e
I

\__owdid the AM go today?

Tina Lado
NJ Director, Government & Community Relations

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY& NJ
tlado@panynj.gov
212-435-6903

hrrp//www.panyni.gov
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From: Lado, Tina
Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 9:58 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

RN

‘\\w,,'.tp://www.nort}hiersev.com/news/bergen/223580381 Closed_tollbooths_a commuting_disaster.htmI?page=all
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Fm;u:n:_ o Lado, Tina

- Sent: Monday, September 09, 2013 11:24 AM
To: Baroni, Bill: Wildstein, David

e ) Fulton, Cedrick
_1bject: _ Ftlee

Wanted you both have a heads up--Peggy TﬁSn‘rés Bdrough Administrator, called me regarding the increased volume

“and congestion of AM rush traffic throughout the Borough as a result of the GWB toll lanes-adjustment that occurred.

She mentioned that there were 2 incidents that Ft Lee PD and EMS had difficulty responding to; a missing child (later

found) and a cardiac arrest.

She stated additionally that the Bofo_ug_h and PD had no advance notice of the planned change. Also, Bill the Mayor had
placed calls to your office. o ‘ »

If there is anything you need me to do, let me know. Thank you.

Please excuse any typos, sent using BlackBerry handheld device.
tiado@panynj.gov -
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_ From:

- Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:22 AM
To: Durando, Robert
ST Fulton, Cedrick
~/ bject: RE:

Thanks Bob. They arc still going to the central #2

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2013 11:22 AM
To: Lado, Tina

Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject:

. Good Morning Tina,

-Just an fyi- staff here have rec’d two calls from very upset customers regarding the tl 24 test

Robert M. Durando

General Manager

George Washington Bridge and
Bus Statiorr
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rom: ' Lado, Tina

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 8:03 AM
To: Durando, Robert ‘

S Fulton, Cedrick

\/aject: Re:

So same diversion as yesterday? Any calls yet? V've not received any yet 7

Please excuse any typos; sent using BlackBerry handheld device.
tlado@panyn].gov -

-—- Original Message —~---

From: Durando, Robert

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 08:01 AM

" To: lLado, Tina . . .
Cc: Fulion, Cedrick ' -
Subject: RE:

. Good Morning Tina,

Same as the last two days. The mainfine on 1-95 is running very well. The borough continues to be congested, butitis
0800. Police are diverting traffic to provide alternate access to the Bridge. '

. ~—--Original Message----
. From: Lado, Tina _

Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2013 7:59 AM
“To: Durando, Robert -
=~ g: Fulton, Cedrick
abject:

L

Bob-- How's it going this morning?

_ Please excuse any typos; sent using BiackBerry handheld device.
tlado@panyni.goyv :
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From: - Muﬁ;!-lo, Mark

Sent: . Friday, September 13, 2013 7:04 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

e Miuccio, Emily

L bject: Fort Lee Trial

Nothing in the Weekly Report on the Fort Lee toli lane configuration. Is silence golden, or do you want a fact-based
item?

Mark F. Muriello
Assistant Director
Tunnels, Bridges and Terminals Department
The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey
Two Montgomery Street - 4th Floor
Jersey City, New Jersey 07302 USA
" Phone: 201-395-3336
Fax: 201-395-7407
Email: mmuriello@panyni.aov
This email (along with attachments) is intended only for the use of the named addressce or addressecs and may contatn legally privileged
and/or confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distrbution or copying of this email (and any attachments) is strictly prohibited. Jf you received this email in crror, please notify the sender
immediately.
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From: Muriello, Mark

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 7:38 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick
el Miuccio, Emily
. ibject: RE: Fort Lee Trial
Gotif. Thx

Mark F. Murielio

Assistant Director

Tunnels, Bridges and Terminals Department

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey

Two Montgomery Street - 4th Floor

Jersey City, New Jersey 07302 USA

Phone: 201-385-3836

Fax: 201-395-7407

Email: mmuriello@panyni.gov o

This email (along with artachments) is intended only for the use of the named addressee or addressees and may contain legally privileged
and/or confidential information. If you ate not the intended recipient of this email, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this email (and any attachments) is strictly prohibited. 1f you received this email in error,'please notify the sender
immediately.

From: Fulton, Cedrick

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 7:38 AM
To: Muriello, Mark

-Cc: Miuccio, Emily

Subject: Re: Fort Lee Trial

" iothing. | spoke with Pat this morning.

Sent from my BlackBerry 10 smartphone on the Verizon Wireless 4G LTE network.

From: Muriello, Mark

Sent: Friday, September 13, 2013 7:03 AM
To: Fulton, Cedrick

. Cc: Miuccio, Emily

Subject: Fort Lee Trial

Nothing in the Weekly Report on the Fort Lee toll lane configuration. Is silence golden, or do you want a fact-based item?

Mark F. Murielio

Assistant Director

" Tunnels, Bridges and Terminals Department

The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey

Two Montgomery Street - 4th Floor -

Jersey City, New Jersey 07302 USA

Phone: 201-395-3936

- Fax: 201-395-7407

- Email: mmuriello@panynj.gov

This email (along with attachments) is intended only for the use of the named addressce or addressees and may contain legally privileged
and/ or confidential information. 1f you are not the intended recipicnt of this email, you are hereby notfied that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this email (and any attachments) is serictly prohibited. Tf you received this email in ecror, please notify the sender
immediately.
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AM Peak Highway Approach Travel Times on 9/9/2013

n

.

Comparison to Typical Travel Times @ GWB

Mainline (1-95) Travel Time

tion)

{w/New Fort Lee Toll Lane Configura

:6-10 AM

Sep 9th 2013
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AM Peak Highway Approach Travel Times on 9/10/2013

Mainline (1-95) Travel Time Comparison to Typical Travel Times @ GWB

(w/New Fort Lee Toll Lane Configuration)

: 6-10 AM

Sep 10th 2013
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AM Peak Highway Approach Travel Times on 9/1 1/2013

Mainline (I-95) Travel Time Comparison to Typical Travel Times @ GWB

)

(w/New Fort Lee Toll Lane Configuration)

6-10 AM

Sep 11th 2013
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From: Murietlo, Mark T

Sent: Monday, December 09, 2013 5:43 PM
To: , Ma, John
Ce: Fulton, Cedrick; markmuriello@gmail.com
- Subject: RE: GWB Ft Lee Lane Closure/Diversion presentation
ttachments: Fort Lee Trial Review 2013-0912.ppt

John -- As requested, attached is the early analysis that we prepared in TB&T to assess the impacts of the GWB Fort Lee
lane closures that were put in a s trial in early September. Plegse keep in mind that this was an early analysis that was

' From: Ma, John

Sent: Monday, December 09,2013 4:53 PM
To: Muriello, Mark

. Cc: Fulton, Cedrick

Subject: GWB Ft Lee Lane Closure/Diversion presentation

Please send me powerpoint "Early Report" dated Sept 12th prepared for You as soon as possible
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